
800 Westchester Avenue
Suite N501
Rye Brook, NY 10573

Connections That Make il Difference.

December 31, 2009

Ms. Patricia Van Gerpen
Executive Director
South Dakota Public Utilities Commission
500 E. Capital Avenue
Pierre, SD 57501-5070

Re: Broadview Networks, Inc.
Application for Certificate of Convenience and Necessity and Authority
To Transact the Business of a Competitive Local Exchange Services
Provider Within the State of South Dakota

Dear Ms. Van Gerpen:

Broadview Networks, Inc. ("Broadview") hereby submits and original and one (1) copy
of its Application for Certificate of Authority for Local Exchange and Interexchange Services
within the State of South Dakota, together with all exhibits thereto. This document will also be
filed with the Commission electronically today.

Please return the enclosed "file/stamp" copy of this transmittal letter in the addressed,
stamped envelope provided for that purpose.

If you have any questions concerning this submission, please contact me at (240) 461
0412 or channan@broadviewte1.com.

Respectfully submitted,

Catherine M. Hannan

Enclosures



BEFORE THE
SOUTH DAKOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

For a Certificate of Authority for Local
Exchange and Interexchange Telecommunications
Services Within The State of South Dakota

Docket No. --------
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--~-~-·~·~·-~··r-~·---·~~-~~·---- ---.--~--~--~-~--~---- ..-~ ----~---~.---.-~---~~-~----

)
)
)
)
)
)

APPLICATION

COMES NOW Broadview Networks, Inc. ("Applicant" or "Broadview"), pursuant to

SDCL 49-31 and Chapters 20:10:32:02 and 20:10:24:02 of the Telecommunications Services

Rules of the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission ("Commission"), l and files this

Application for a Certificate of authority to provide competitive local exchange services on a

facilities-based, UNE-based and/or resold basis and interexchange telecommunications services

within the State of South Dakota. In support of its Application, Broadview provides the

following infonnation:

(1) Applicant's name, address, telephone number, facsimile number, web page URI and
E-mail address:

Broadview Newtorks, Inc.
800 Westchester Avenue, Suite N-501
Rye Brook, NY 10573
(914) 922-7000 (tel)
(914) 922-7001 (fax)
www.broadviewnet.com

Inasmuch as Chapter 20: 10:32:02 of the Commission's Telecommunications Services Rules is more
expansive than Chapter 20: 10:24:02, Applicant submits the requisite information in the format anticipated by
20: 10:32:02. Applicant's responsive information, however, fully complies with the information requests embodied
in Chapter 20: 10:24:02.



(2) A description of the legal and organizational structure of Applicant's company:

owned subsidiary of Broadview Networks Holdings, Inc.

(3) The name under which Applicant will provide local exchange services if different
than in subdivision (1) ofthis section:

Not applicable. Applicant will provide local exchange services under its legal name,

Broadview Networks, Inc.

(4) The location of the applicant's principal office, if any, in this state and the name and
address of its current registered agent, if applicable:

Broadview does not currently have physical offices within the State of South Dakota.

Broadview's current registered agent is

CT Corporation System
319 S. Coteau Street
Pien-e, SD 57501-3108

(5) A copy of its certificate of authority to transact business in South Dakota from the
secretary of state:

Broadview's Certificate of Authority to transact business in the State of South Dakota is

attached hereto at Exhibit A.

(6) A description of Applicant's experience providing any telecommunications services
in South Dakota or in other jurisdiction, including the types of services provided, and the
dates and nature of state or federal authorization to provide the services:

Broadview has not provided any telecommunications services in South Dakota.

Applicant is authorized, however, by the Federal Communications Commission to provide

interstate domestic and intemational telecommunications services pursuant to Section 214 of the

Communications Act of 1934, as amended (ITC-214-20000-128-00044, February 23, 2000).

Broadview is also registered, certified, or otherwise authorized to provide interexchange long

distance telecommunications services throughout the remainder of the contiguous United States.



Additionally, Broadview has authority to provide local exchange telecommunications services in

California, Connecticut, the District of Columbia, Delaware, Florida, Georgia, Maine, Maryland,
-------_._-_._.,-,-- --- --- ---- ----- - ------ ---- - ~ - - -- - -- -~-- --- -- ----- - ---- --- ---- -- - -------- ------ -- ----- ---- - - - - ----

Massachusetts, Michigan, Mississippi, Missouri, Montana, New Hampshire, New Jersey,

Nevada, New York, North Dakota, Ohio, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, Tennessee,

Texas, Utah, Vermont, Virginia and Washington. Additional infornlation concerning grant dates

and nature of Broadview's telecommunications celiifications is set forth in Exhibit B hereto.

(7) Names and addresses of applicant's affiliates, subsidiaries, and parent
organizations, if any:

Broadview Networks, Inc., is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Broadview Networks

Holdings, Inc. Applicant's parent corporation also owns, directly or indirectly, 100% of certain

other subsidiaries which are authorized to provide local and/or long distance telecommunications

services in various jurisdictions. The names of these entities are:

A.R.C. Networks, Inc.
ATX Licensing, Inc.
BridgeCom International, Inc.
Broadview NP Acquisition Corp.
Eureka Telecom, Inc.
TruCom Corporation
Broadview Networks of Virginia, Inc

Each of the above-listed subsidiaries, and Broadview's parent entity, may be contacted at

Broadview's principal office, 800 Westchester Avenue, Suite N-501, Rye Brook, NY 10573.

(8) A list and specific description of the types of services the applicant seeks to offer and
how the services will be provided including:

(a) Information indicating the classes of customers Applicant intends to serve:

Broadview's primary focus will be upon the provision of local exchange

telecommunications services to business customers. While Broadview's services will be more



focused upon serving the telecommunications needs of small business and large business/large

organization customers, they are also suitable for, and available to, individual households.
--_.,--~---------",-._-,------_._------_.--------,-,--.---,..,---,_.._,.-._--_._._--,,_.,-~-""_.,--,--,,-----------_._-,------,-------_._----,--',--".-- ..-.,-_._-_.----.,_._,-,_._._,---,-"_.,,,--,.,,--"'--,-----~,-----,---,--''',-,---_ ..__._--,------~-

(b) Information indicating the extent to and time-frame by which Applicant will
provide service through the use of its own facilities, the purchase of unbundled network
elements, or resale:

Broadview intends to offer a broad range of local telecommunications services through

the use of its own facilities, resold facilities and through a combination of these provisioning

methods. Broadview will not be installing any facilities other than equipment to be installed in

existing buildings or structures for the purpose of providing local exchange telecommunications

services in West Virginia. This equipment may eventually include switches; no business

decision has yet been nlade as to the location of any such switching equipment. Broadview

anticipates initiation of service upon grant of authOlity from this Commission; i.e., within the

first quarter of2010.

(c) A description of all facilities that the applicant will utilize to furnish the
proposed local exchange services, including any facilities of underlying carriers:

As noted above, Broadview will utilize its own facilities (primarily consisting ofswitches

and related equipment), resold facilities obtained from other certificated providers and/or a

combination of both.

(d) Information identifying the types of services it seeks authority to provide by
reference to the general nature of the service:

Broadview is a network-based business communications provider providing local and

long distance voice communications, premises-based and patented hosted VoIP systems, data

services encompassing premises-based and MPLS-enabled applications, traditional telephone

hardware, high-speed internet services, a full suite of managed services and a range of

professional services. Broadview's OfficeSuite USB Phone" offering integrates enterprise-grade



features and business calling plans. The service offers the convenience of a PC-based softphone

OfficeSuite USB Phone operates as a full-featured extension of Broadview's hosted IP phone

service, OfficeSuite. Specifically, through the instant Application, Broadview seeks

Commission approval of authority to provide local exchange and interLATA and intraLATA toll

services within the State of South Dakota. Upon approval of interconnection/resale agreements,

Broadview proposes to offer basic two-way local residential and business service, supplemented

by a variety of customer calling services (i.e., three-way calling, call forwarding, call waiting,

distinctive ringing, and speed calling) and CLASS features (i.e., caller I.E., automatic

redial/recall, and customer-originated trace). The Company will later expand these initial basic

service offerings to include advanced telecommunications services, data services and private line

services throughout the service areas of Qwest and other incumbent LECs. All services are

available twenty-four hours per day, seven days per week.

(9) A service area map or narrative description indicating with particularity the
geographic area proposed to be served by Applicant:

Broadview requests authorization to provide service throughout South Dakota, although

the Company will initially offer services in areas currently served by Qwest. Before offering

service in any small incumbent Local Exchange Carrier exchange area (an area served by an

ILEC with less than 10,000 access lines), Broadview will seek to negotiate an interconnection

agreement. At that time, the small ILEC may assert rural telephone status under Section 251 (f)

of the Telecommunications Act. The Commission then may determine whether the asseliion is

correct, and if so, whether and under what terms and conditions intercOlmection would be

provided.



(10) Information regarding the technical competence of Applicant to provide its
proposed local exchange services including:

(a) A description of the education and experience of Applicant's management
personnel who will oversee the proposed local exchange services:

Broadview has consistently provided high-quality, reliable local exchange and

interexchange telecommunications services to business and residential customers across the

country for many years. Guided by the senior management team, Broadview possesses sufficient

technical and managerial experience to provide high-quality, reliable local exchange

telecommunications services throughout South Dakota. Management biographies of

Broadview's senior executives immediately follow. Professional biographies of Broadview's

senior management team are also included as part of Exhibit C.

(b) Information regarding policies, personnel, or arrangements made by Applicant
which demonstrates Applicant's ability to respond to customer complaints and inquiries
promptly and to perform facility and equipment maintenance necessary to ensure
compliance with any commission quality of service requirements:

Broadview provides live customer service during nonnal business hours, Monday

through Friday. Applicant's toll-free number to receive customer complaints and inquiries is

800-689-2459. Broadview Customer Care representatives and 24-hour automated customer

assistance allows customers to bring service, billing and repair questions or complaints to the

Company's attention 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, facilitating the quick and efficient resolution

of customer concerns. Customers may access Broadview Customer Care toll-free at (800) 276-

2384 to initiate service complaints or to receive updates on reported problems or pending

customer service complaints; customers may also contact Broadview Customer Care 24 hours a

day via the Company's website, www.broadviewnet.com. Inquiries regarding service or billing

may also be made in writing.



For the Commission's convenience, contact infonnation for Applicant's Customer Care

and related service issues personnel are set forth at Exhibit D hereto.

(11) Information explaining how Applicant will provide customers with access to
emergency services such as 911 or enhanced 911, operator services, interexchange services,
directory assistance and telecommunications relay services:

Broadview will provide all such services directly to customers. With respect to

interexchange services, Broadview's local exchange customers which do not also select

Broadview as their interexchange carrier will be provided access to the interexchange carrier of

their choosing.

(12) For the most recent 12 month period, financial statements of Applicant consisting of
balance sheets, income statements, and cash flow statements. Applicant shall provide
audited financial statements, if available:

Financial records for Broadview Networks, Inc., are not maintained on a standalone

basis; rather, financial reporting is done at the holding company level for the entire Broadview

corporate family in accordance with Securities and Exchange Commission rules and regulations.

All independent audits are also undertaken on this same consolidated basis. Applicant's most

recently-filed SEC Form lO-K (November 6, 2009) is included as Exhibit E to this Application

to provide the Commission with the broadest possible view of Applicant's financial condition.

The Company believes the Broadview Holdings SEC Form 10-K is the most illustrative means

of doing so. Broadview Holdings does not provide, and never has provided, telecommunications

servIces.

(13) Information detailing the following matters associated with interconnection to
provide proposed local exchange services:

(a) The identity of all local exchange carriers with which Applicant plans to
interconnect:



As an initial matter, Broadview will seek interconnection and/or commercial agreement

to include other incumbent providers as well.

(b) The likely timing of initiation of interconnection service and a statement as to
when negotiations for interconnection started or when negotiations are likely to start:

Broadview has not yet initiated interconnection negotiations with Qwest but anticipates

that it will do so closely following submission ofthis Application.

(c) A copy of any request for interconnection made by Applicant to any local
exchange carrier:

As noted above, Broadview has not yet made a request for intercOlmection with any

South Dakota local exchange canier.

(14) A description of how Applicant intends to market its local exchange services, its
target market, whether applicant engages in multilevel marketing, and copies of any
company brochures that wiil be used to assist in the sale of the services:

Broadview will market its local exchange telecommunications services through a direct

in-house as well as independent sales teams. As noted above, Broadview's primary focus will be

upon the provision of local exchange telecommunications services to business customers. The

Company's local service offerings, however, will also be available to residential customers.

Applicant does not operate or offer any charity programs or engage in multilevel marketing.

Broadview has not developed marketing materials specific to its proposed South Dakota

service offeling. Attached hereto as Exhibit F, however, are promotional and marketing

materials which describe Broadview's existing service offerings. These materials, or materials

similar to these, may be utilized by the Company in South Dakota.

(15) If Applicant is seeking authority to provide local exchange service in the service
area of a rural telephone company, the date by which Applicant expects to meet the service
obligations imposed pursuant to § 20:10:32:15 and Applicant's plans for meeting the
service obligations.



Not applicable. Broadview is not seeking authority at this time to provide local exchange

South Dakota.

(16) A list of the states in which Applicant is registered or certified to provide
telecommunications services, whether Applicant has ever been denied registration or
certification in any state and the reasons for any such denial, a statement as to whether or
not Applicant is in good standing with the appropriate regulatory agency in the states
where it is registered or certified, and a detailed explanation of why Applicant is not in
good standing in a given state, if applicable:

Please see Exhibit B hereto for a list of states in which Applicant is autholized to provide

telecommunications services. Broadview has never been denied registration or certification in

any state. However, No state has denied Applicant operating authority. In the State of Illinois,

however, as a result of as a result of the inadvelient failure to remain timely with respect to all

filing obligations under the Business Corporation Act of 1983, Broadview's foreign corporation

authority in Illinois was revoked, leading to the cancellation of the Company's original IXC

celiification authOlity, originally granted in Docket No. 00-0202 (consolidated with Docket No.

00:-0320) to provide telecommunications services in the State of Illinois. (See Order, Docket No.

02-0311, May 8, 2002). Because of an intemal restructuring of a number of Applicant's office

locations in New York, New Jersey and Pennsylvania during the Spring of 2002, Applicant

unfOliunately did not become aware of this circumstance until after the revocation of its grant of

authority. Subsequent to that time, Applicant regained its authority to conduct business as a

foreign corporation in the State of Illinois and remains current in the filing of annual and other

reports. Indeed, Applicant has an application for local exchange service authority pending

before the Illinois Commerce Commission and anticipates grant of such authority ShOlily.



Broadview IS 111 good standing and has no regulatory repOlis outstanding 111 any

(17) The names, addresses, telephone numbers, E-mail addresses, and facsimile numbers
of Applicant's representatives to whom all inquiries must be made regarding customer
complaints and other regulatory matters:

Please see Exhibit D hereto.

(18) Information concerning how Applicant plans to bill and collect charges from
customers who subscribe to its proposed local exchange services:

Broadview Networks, Inc., will bill customers directly on a monthly basis. Contact

information for the Commission and Applicant's Customer Care Department will be provided on

the bill.

(19) Information concerning Applicant's policies relating to solicitation of new
customers and a description of the efforts Applicant shall use to prevent the unauthorized
switching of a customer's telecommunications provider and the act of charging customers
for services that have not been ordered:

Broadview does not engage in telemarketing activities; all new customer orders for

Broadview services, and any changes to service orders, are documented by Applicant by means

of a written Letter of Authorization (LOA) executed by the customer prior to initiation of, or

changes to, service.

(20) The number and nature of complaints filed against Applicant with any state or
federal commission regarding the unauthorized switching of a customer's
telecommunications provider and the act of charging customers for services that have not
been ordered:

Applicant has never been penalized for cramming. Broadview has been cited, however,

within the past five years for failure to fully comply with the Federal Communications

Commission's customer carrier change rules on two occasions. In both circumstances, the FCC

concluded that Broadview's independent Third Party Verifier had failed to fully confonn to the

FCC's verification requirements. In the first instance, the FCC found that Broadview's



independent Third Pmiy Verifier had verified only the Main Billing Number and not the

that Broadview's independent Third PaIiy Verifier had failed to confirm~ the full name of the

business subscriber. In both instances, Broadview absolved the subscribers of all charges as

directed by the FCC. Broadview no longer markets its services through telemarketers and thus

no longer relies upon independent Third Pmiy Verifiers.

(21) Information concerning how Applicant will make available to any person
information concerning Applicant's current rates, terms and conditions for all of its
telecommunications services:

Prior to initiation of service, Broadview will submit for Commission approval its

proposed local exchange and interexchange services tariffs. Broadview will make these tariff

materials available upon request to consumer at no charge and will also post all temls, conditions

and costs of services on the Company's website, wwv,r,broadviewnet.com.

(22) Information concerning how Applicant will notify a customer of any materially
adverse change to any rate, term or condition of any telecommunications service being
provided to the customer. The notification must be made at least thirty days in advance of
the change:

Broadview will advise customers of any matelially adverse change to any rate, teml or

condition of any telecommunications service being provided to the customer by bill insert, e-mail

notification (if elected by the customer), or any other means approved by the Commission, and

will do so at least thirty days in advance of any such materially adverse change.

(23) A written request for waiver of those rules believed to be inapplicable:

Not applicable. Broadview seeks no rule waivers at this time.

(24) Federal tax identification number and South Dakota sales tax number:

Applicant's Federal Identification Number is: 16-1401082. Applicant is in the process of

obtaining a South Dakota sales tax number and will provide it upon receipt.



(25) Other information requested by the Commission needed to demonstrate that
Applicant has sufficient technical, financial and managerial capabilities to provide the local
exchange seryi~es it intends to offer c?nsistent with. the requir~ments of this chapter and

-~----other applic-ablfl:tilesand Taws~ ------ ~ ~~~---- --~~~~~ -~~ ~~ --- --~------~-~--~------- ~---~-- -~-- -------- -~---------~

Broadview will provide any additional information requested by the Commission in

connection with this Application. Additionally, in accordance with SDLC 49-31-70 and Chapter

20:10:32:04, Broadview has served notice of the filing of this Application on the service

providers identified at Exhibit G hereto.

Conclusion

Grant of Broadview's Application to provide facilities and non-facilities-based local

exchange telecommunications services and interexchange telecommunications services in South

Dakota is in the public interest and will serve the public convenience and necessity.

Broadview's proposed services will increase the competitive choices available to South Dakota

consumers. Enhanced competition in telecommunications services, in turn, will fmther stimulate

economic development with the service area. Furthern10re, increased competition has been

shown to create incentives for all carriers, including incumbent providers, to offer lower prices,

to introduce new and innovative services and to provide more responsive customer service.

Through this Application, Broadview Networks, Inc., demonstrates that it possesses the

financial, technical and managerial resources to provide local exchange and interexchange

telecommunications services in South Dakota, and that the provision of service by Applicant will

promote the public interest.

WHEREFORE, Applicant respectfully requests that the Commission grant Applicant

authority to operate as a provider of facilities and non-facilities based local exchange

telecommunications services and interexchange telecommunications services in the State of



South Dakota; grant the waivers requested in this Application; and grant such other relief as it

Respectfully submitted,

Broadview Networks, Inc.

ar es C. I--l)inter
Executive Vice President and General Counsel
800 Westchester Avenue, Suite N-50l
Rye Brook, NY 10573
Tel: (914) 922-7589
Fax: (347) 287-0223
E-mail: chunter@broadviewnet.com



VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW YORK )
)

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER )

I, Charles C. Hunter, being duly sworn according to law, depose and say that I am
Executive Vice President and General Counsel of Broadview Networks Holdings, Inc., and its
operating subsidiary, Broadview Networks, Inc. ("Broadview"); that I am authorized to and do
make this Verification for it; that the facts set forth in the above Application are true and correct
to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, and that I expect Broadview to be able to
prove the same at any hearing hereof; and that Broadview understands that, if the contents of the
Application are found to be false or to contain misrepresentations, any authority granted may be
suspended or revoked. I further depose and say that the authority to submit the notice has been
properly granted.

Subscribed and sworn before me this ";scrFn day of DeL-ell\l10.e-~,2009.

My Commission expires:



Certificate of Operating Authority
And

Articles of Incorporation of

Broadview Networks, Inc.





RECEIVED

AUG 28 2GDl

S.D. SEC, OF STATE

vvr _.r _~~. ~ ..

Secretary ofState. Corporations Division
500 e. Capitol Avenue, Pierre SD 57501
Pl10ne 1505~773-484S, Fax 605·773·4550

VI' daY of Application for Certificate of Authority

E&~~m~~--~--~i~-:~~:~o~::~-;I~;~r:::~i~~~t-~~~a:~:r~;-;:~~~~~~~~~i~;~~~-~~~~b;-"-
....,..di8Ho;'¢J,gtl tion to the Office ofthe Secretary ofState for filing. One ORlGINAL and One COPY ofthe application must

b tted ' must include aCERTIFICATE OF EXISTENCE, or a document of similar impOrt, duly authenticated
b 0 sta~A~er official having custody of corporate records in the state or country under whose law it is
lnc~I\RYOr

(1) The name of the corporation is (""l1et uorporate lUl.!110 inclu(.1iog corporation. oomp!ll1Y. inoorporut~, limllCd O( an ab~iatiol1 of one of !l\Jch words)

Broadview Networks, Inc.

(2) State where incorporated _N_cw_Y_o_r_k~~~ (3) The date of its incorporation is _6_f5_1_91 _

at1d the period of its duration is.;.p_ecp~etu_a_I__~ ~ _

(4) The address of its prin~ipal office in the state or country under the laws ofwhich it is incorporated is ~~-__
800 Westchester Ave., Suite NSOI. Rye Brook, NY Zip Code _1_05_7_3 _

mailing arldress if different from above is: 2100 RelllliSSiince Blvd., King ofPrussia, PA
____________________~ ,zlp Codc_l_94_0_6 _

(5) The street address, or a statement that there is no street address, of its registered office in the State ofSouth Dllkota is

319 S. Core<lu Street, Pierre, SD Zip Code 57501

and the name of its registered agent in the State of South Dakota at that address is C T COIJloratiOn System

(6) The names and usual business addresses ofits curtertt directors and officers are;

Name Officer ihie Street Address
see attached

City State Zip

Exr:c. VP, See'y, General CQun~¢1

Title
••••••••******••••••**.**••••••••••**•••••••**.***••••***,••*.*••*••••****.********************************

Tbe Consent of Appointment below must be !Jigned by the registered agent listed in munber five.

Consent of Appointment by the Registered Agent

1. C T COrpOr3tion Sy~tem

(name of resisterM ascnt)
as;ent for Bmadvicw Networks, Inc.

(corp~llll\J; nnmy)

Dated _8f_22 --:20~

, hereby give my consent to serve as the registered

(signiltUfe of rcgisl:ered agent)

tbrcillllm1ifiC1l~fuu\borityJuly Z005



$ccrdaryof State. Cnrpmatlol1is Division
5j){) E, Capitol Avenue. Pierre SD 3750l
PhtHte (>05-113-4845, Fax 60S·17'J"'t550

Appliclltion for Certificate of Authority

RECEIVED

AUG 28 2a07
S.D. SEC. OF

F1LJNf. INSrR{JCT,ONS: Atcl1't:ign ctltpomtion may apply lbf Ilct:uilicalc Cthtlt'hOr1IY to tl'llJ1Sf:lC1 busine."s in Soudl rJ'dkQtll by
delivtring lh is applioatit)f1 10 the Ort1cc of the Secretary ofStalo form ing. One ORIGINAL and One COpy of the application mu.st
he suhmitted. 'I'hj~ llppHcatiotl must include Ii CERfl f'lC,'\TE 01' EXISTEN(:E. or a document of similtlX imflOti, duty <tuillentiealed
by the, Sem\:l:llry of statiJ or (trlte,r ot1icial custody ofc(trpomte rec,m;l.s hI the $ttlJe or country under whose ht\v it 15
inc"!'P'lfHted.

file address ofiis principal of'ficein the \lUlle (w country under thelaWll Qfwhkh II iginc{1rpQnttedi~, "",.......".......,..""..."....""'",....,,., __,

}lOO Wes!cht:stcr Avtl'., Suite NSOf. Bl~)ok. NY Codc"I057:."~, __,, ,, .

address ifdiftt~h.,"fltfrqm above 1&: .~..~,~~~.~:~~i~~lltl;cHl!.~:.!'::.ir~,~.~,!:"Tln~~.~... ... """~.,,.. ..._._.,,,,,__.,,,, ....,.,,,,..,_.•,,,,.._,,"",,,,,,.,.,

.. ".,,,,,.,,,,, •••••. ,.,,,,_,,,,,,,.,,,,,,,,,, ..,,,,,.,,,.,,.,,"",,,,,,,,,""'."""-, ,•."",,,,,,,, .,.,.,_..,..,,,,,,,,,,,,.,, "'." ,"",""'."" "".".,,,.,"',.,,..,,,,,,,.."""',,,.,,,,, "I" ('odc"~!~~,,,.' '__,

Thli: street addn:.tss, nr a stlltement lhllllhcre is no street addlt~$, of Its registered offiee ill the St~llC of Soulh Dakota is

"'"'''''''''''''''''''''''''''''' "" ,119 S, O}t>1W1iu Street, Pierre, sn Code 57St:I~"."" ..,__",.

NttflllJ

s.:<' am1c:hcd
Oft'k:er Title SUite Zip

"' ..... ~ '*,.' .... *..i;,.,.~*.*':*'$.** ~****-l!.\- ** •.• ** ...... *:*,*·.~~~~¥~W:+'i"* .•.****........*.. *..:*:*'t***tHfo·:f;***t!- ...*.*'*~'*"*'*,*****rt:,*** .'"••• **'••~i.,$.*,**

rile COllsent o( Appo.ifttnllmt below ¥mJst m liigned by dtc r~l('rtd agent listed In number five.

Consent of Appointment by the Registered Agent.



Broadview Networks, Inc. Officers and Directors

Michael K. Robinson President & CEO 800 Westchester Ave., Ste N501, Rye Brook, NY 10573
Corey Rinker Treasurer 800 Westchester Ave" Ste N501, Rye Brook, NY 10573

- ----TerranCl:'fJ~AndeTSon-£xecutiveVicePresident- -800 WestchesterAve:;-SteN5G1; Rye-Brook~NY10573--- ------------
Charles C. Hunter Secretary 800 Westchester Ave" Ste N501, Rye Brook, NY 10573
steven F.Tunney Chairman 800 Westchester Ave., Sta N501, Rye Brook, NY 10573
Peter Barris Director 800 Westchester Ava., Sta N501, Rye Brook, NY 10573
Robert M. Manning Director 800 Westchester Ave., Ste N501 , Rye Brook, NY 10573
B. Hagen Seville Director 800 WestChester Ave., Ste N501, Rye Brook, NY 10573
John S. Patton Jr. Director 800 Westchester Ave., Ste N501, Rye Brook, NY 10573
Samuel G. Rubenstein Director 800 Westchester Ave., Ste N501, Rye Brook. NY 10573
David C. Ruberg Director 800 Westchester Ave., Ste N501, Rye Brook, NY 10573



State of New York }
ss:

-····-·----~Depa-);tmeDtofState----------~-

I hereby certify, that the certificate of Incorporation of BROADVIEW
NETWORKS, INC. was filed on 06/05/1991, under the name of BRIAR JOY
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, with perpetual duration, and that a diligent
examination has been made of the Corporate index for documents filed with
this Department for a certificate, order, or record of a dissolution, and
upon such examination, no such certificate, order or record has been
found, and that so far as indicated by the records of this Department,
such corporation is an existing corporation.

A Certificate of Amendment BRIAR JOY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, changing
its name to SCC TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC., was filed 10/02/1997.

A Certificate of Amendment SCC TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC., changing its
name to COMMUNITY NETWORKS, INC. , was filed 04/21/1998.

A Certificate of Amendment COMMUNITY NETWORKS, INC. , changing its name
to BROADVIEW NETWORKS, INC., w.as filed 10/06/1999.

WITNESS my hand and the official seal
ofthe Department ofState at the City of
Albany, this 23rd day ofAugust two
,thousand and seven.

~~
Special Deputy Secretary ofState

200108240310 72
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STATE OF.NEW YORI(

DEPARTMENT OJ? STATE

I hereby certify that the annexed copy has been compared with the
original document in the custody of the Secretary of State and that the S8.ille

is a true copy of said original.

WlINESS my hand and official seal of the
Department of State, at the City ofAlbany, on
August 24,2007.

Paul LaPointe
Special Deputy Secretary of State

Rev. 06/07
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S/TA.TE OF NEW YORI(

!JEPARTMENT OF STATE

I hereby certify that the annexed copy has been compared with the
original dooument in the custody of the Secretary of State and that the same
is a true copy of said original.

WITNESS my h(lDd and official seal of the
Department of State, at the City of Albany, on
August 24, 2007.

Paul LaPointe
Special Deputy Secretary of State

Rev. 06107



SECOND; Tha CIlrtltic8tl> cJ lrlcOl';lOiarwn of thll Cotporatfon W~$ filed with the
DtlpmmElm of State 00 JV(\'·S. H1Jil1. r•

rhe name of the Corporation ~ Briar JoY~o;;~'i;;p;;~~t- COiP~.·..;:;:":::;C:::··~·. .
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fIRST:
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. TH,l.RD: ill I,,) !'''fllprllph 3 Df thll CertHicate of InoorPQ!'lltlofl fft",lJrtil'lR to tho
IHJthQ(IZSl!on Of stlaretl Is .hereby ch~OQoo t? r~~~~_J9!)2wa; -.-....--" ".'

The number 01 c.ommon "hllr~ which th,: C~I/GI'~r'I 'h\'!l! t<uv~lt'i'
roo isstlo fa 1,600.000 at psr \l~ue\O-df IU:;'O /JlJr M-.re. .

(bl There are Pl'fr~6rmy tOO snBi80a of ~ par valU8 common lrttl'l;:k

l}l.itl"Wrl,zoO, of which 1'[0 :m!1tc.:-a.r~ ~U<><i and O'~all:H!_~~~_:Il(~_~~~,'fhll~........
._:::;-~~_~omlf#m.m ;lJb:Centfl~il'ltltl'lbl!~nn:~ t~~":·~-_·

I\\rtho.-~"d o.ni1 lu~ ttt<X;k llt th,. rate of ':~'-1 to HO :t.!'lllrelJ ofa~J!od~.,:," ._. ~:~
common t;tOC~ at ~ ,eo psr\'Op..J!l, lJng to t;~".,rM SO WrNo Of al.l'th¢litt14 b.o.i~,-"._ _:'.
I1toek at tM rt<t'l of i to 1 to gO Sln.res I;ll common ttoolCllt ~ ~.O PM •..afl.MS: aJ)d.J2}.~· -
the RuttJOfl<:eo IItmre:a ot common ;:otoc1<: Irom 200 ~:2.S00.CXXJc.om'i\'l(jf\'~Odll;::-~...~: :.:.:- .
of this eh1m~, t~rlll wiJi b~ \.1Q.aihlljiD(lOr~IHl1:Mk.~~~ao.~_· . :
value. iina2A\i9.e-g"6lS~ a~lr,;a ttl'ld~.~~~,....~ -~'7

~OURTH; p"reQ(tlph t 01 tho C~if\ellto of Il'l¢O/f:klflltiol1 ri-l$lting to th4 ~.-Qf.
proceSS tS tie-reby ohanged to reed a~ fOl1oW3; .'~ '.~.-""._-- ,_._-.--

Q;
'.

Th.~ SlX;tatary ot State 1$ dOlllilt'lll,'(~ 'elS 1I~&nt of ~~I)~il::orpOflltl9r;\lp\Xl Whom .,
~OC(/~ l'Ql'ir\llt It may Ji;'lrv<Hl. Thli pott of'tkil jJKJ(lllN.I. to "'hIGh tnt! S~r.reltY
t;>r SUtB ~l ml.ll\ a copy ot. ~ny prl>CCU 1194ir'1St Uw'~M&R ~rv~ ~

.. fl III i;lJ;j f¢ilWu: . '
"'\ ..

.,... Briar JOY O!rvekltxmmt ~attoo ..~
.10$ Ello~\ Wl>f,hi~ Str-etlt ....,
S\'f5CtJse, New York t3:ZQZ '<b

..
!=lfiB: ~ follOwil1\l p~ragt'aphmllill b1l tlOd6<:l to ttw c:..:nHlcl,ltt'J OrIn~~

I>~ ParllWflph 6, as 1.r:>lIows: . . . .. . ~

f
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, TM dlt:op~ ';i'~ fQ1'oo:~t.~.nqtbe~~~'(ll~blit!O~,C~_fb\ or, It, ~rohold!lrll lor ciamJ4m tor any i:fllll.ch of dut)l til !lUCri ~~ -.
'\~ occurrhg afttr the r.<:!(;)ptjon of th&~'.~$d 10 t:hl# C~'Of '

lr'lcor~8tl<Jh. Pf<lvldad, /'IcWev&r, ttl~ tnopr~ cO/TtlllrnXl herem ~!'lOt .. , ,q,
ellmlnlltll Of' limit wch dll',&Olc;n'~~ If II Judl)lT>Orn.Of otNIl' t'.ltJ.lll~
advllrllO to.fhll dk'(lCW utabllUilUl tiltt \tNt d~or~. *CtlIOI'~.w:~ r.

bad .fe1th..oc.lzilI.Cl!v.6d: lnt!lntlorM~O.9f.l<1.vc~,.9!""}i!!9:'!¥ll1i-~~_t'l!f the law," "
Of that tf1e d1t6~(1f'"·~ont).ny gained in f.-ct a financiJd pr'oilt or~~~ . - -- .~.:.. - .-.----"-- ~

to which the OIrl:lctOt .,...a~ not jegall" orrtitkrt:l. or that tl'wl rllr6O'tot'"s~ viQaiWd
the provhl1J:>05 of So\\ctlon 71.9 of the New Yor~ Bualhll$~'t.aw..

J~ . " " ~.

SIXTH" 'The foltolMna P3l1lgfllph $h3111;m rtd~ to thif·CertJficlltfi¢~~ .
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3$ ?aragfnph 7. 85 follows:

The Coq}Q(atioff-$h$1l.ttT thll fulle'1t el<'t<mr PIl1mfttlld by~ 7~~ ..
Bl.I$IOl'M Corp&lltloo l!1w <>1 tim ':St~ of New '(cciC 3JIi thtl ....momey bt!t
amei1dnd Md .uppl<tmentllJ:l. indel)1ojt'l4J'\Y.fild Irif~~ whom. ft:.~. mive
pQWar to ,Iflde"mnlfy u!'lder 51lid Artie~ from 8M l$llrnn lJrl'r"~f.lt:1t1l of, tlis
ex~n5M. ll$bllltf0n. or other mutters fQfem.lirto 111 or ¢Cv&ro<tt>.,. N\J($~,
I'md tM lnd~mnH'h;:(ltiOOPfovldlld for,~.!'Jn ~Il not btl ~m<lld &Xc~lII \A ~." '''\
other ri¢1ts to~hicl1 ~ny P<lt'JS<);) msv bB IlfItlttoo lind!!'!' any ey-l1lw. TOl:lolt!tion ~
bf l>hllrel'1o!daf$. fllfOlutkm of ltJretCtM••gre~, or~:-u~'~,,':' .~

. by ~Olld A.rtn...-i<J. u to action In My c&padty In Which hlI $MV1l~ 8t thlI re~, .. I

. .. ~~~~~'i~;~Q~~~ri~~:;i~~~~~~~~~~,,-~~'~ ~-'-'~~~
Eloard of Dlr\>ctclt'S of th$ corporation, foJroWeQ by 11 vllt~ Of tM~ of III m~~(If ~li . . , .. j

, ' ~ '!'. . I
tha outs.tllnOing Sloarl'lS emtitl3d to vottl lit a m~'$tlnQ e>f ~ llI.hll:f~~. wtlIct1 wu h&kt em

. '~ ~.

Muy 3, 1995'-

• lti."W1-~$~,"tl~~ at Am~~
""'~<l' . v'"
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STATE OF NEW YORI(

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

I hereby certify that the annexed copy has been compared with the
original document in the custody of the Secretary of State and that the sarne
is a true copy of said origina1.

wmmss my hand and official seal of the
Department of State, at the City of Albany, on
August 24, 2007.

Paul LaPointe
Special Deputy Secretary of State

Rev. 06107
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,."'le' rH7JJ B..zDoo.oWh ".\-. '-' .-._.,.
CERllFlCATIi OF AijfNDMENT OF THE VA
CERllFICAtE or: INCoRPOR,AtlON OF . Y"f 1\ J("\ I '

BRIAR JOY OevELOPMENT CORPORATiON r VuU.4Ii
Ul'1c;ffir SfJCt1o~ 805 of1:he ElUl>!MSS CorporatIon Law ,- V..s.<

Pursuant to l;l'le provl$l«lS of SOOJon fs06 oflhe 6uSIOess cerporntlon' Ll'rN. the undersIGn~.,

b&inQ the Presldent JI..D.d.•S!K;rete1r;:.otl3!i.ar...Joy-G;s~IWil (tl'ief"CorPor8; '/'1 ,00

.h~rt:;;;;;;;fy "md~t forth~ . , -

FIRS'f: T~ namli of lhll C~oQn I:; eriar Joy Devuloprrn:lcffi CQrpon;otiort,

SEOONO; Tho COrtificaw ofI~n of!he Corpcrntkln w.as~ with the ~nment

01 Slate Oli June 5, 19$1 " .

tHIR.D: Paraorapl; 3 Of the certJt1~\e of'loCO('J)oration. relatiflQ to the a~ticnof

JOh"res: jJO I1li1r..oy c:1l:l~ to rli>aC ~ follows:

The numbor of cJmmon llharl's .....t1fch 'tho ('".orp<>ffi\iQl'\ shall haViHhe
authority to lS$l..le Is 2,500,000 at $0.10 ptlr value per Sha.re.

11/06(21)07 17: 25 FA..l 615792~022

fOURTH:Thefs are pre,sanU>, 2.500,000 $h<l(es of ~0Ck at ~O.50 par valw-e common.._... _~._._>. n' ....... ..

SlocK authOl'il:e<l, or whlcn 1,429,6Q6 sh~ t"'cave ~n i.5lSUeo ~l"1d outsta(lding and 1.070,144
'"of>

sharps remain unls$WOO. The Amenc)ment to the CertillC<Jte of lnQ;Jrpe:>rat1Ort Is int~nded to provide .
......_ . ••_....-_M .... -."..---·,~-

¥ ~ .47.9.8£?-m$~p;j Mtl~ng-·at$U3lJpurvnlOO;x;;.~~ t~ be ;;,~~ i~-1,4Z9,S58. ',' - '"... ' .....-

. shares issued and ()uts~~iri9at to,1 0 par yalua pa.r share :;It ttle''I'ate of 1:1, aM thef9 will be

1.070.~44 $h-a~ \JI1\$~ Ell ro.50 par vaiU6 p-er share tJ>al will be cl1?~~<J In»., ,))70.14 shares

uM'$uo<i al SO,1 0 par v<ll~ po, sh:XQ $.~ I,hQ rata at' 1: 1. "

FIfTH:

'J0\e of the hokiers of a majority of all thQ outstandit'1Q sh"res QJ'\tiJJed to "'olk therein at a msatil1g of

;r,e sharehold.ers Mld~onl~ nO) day of I\lJ{l!JSt. 1997

~

(
01>, =,



"

.. IN WITNESS WHl:U\EOF.1Ns~la otCh~1!I tlftlWc.,~ or~Ms

lJ.lL9:n lIutn~ ltllli --fi...- dat· Of I'I!Jb'1,ISI. 1$1, tty the c.ndcr~ ,Wl1O 1ll'tllTl1~ ll1Q •
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STATE OFNEW YORI(

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

I hereby certifY that the annexed copy has been compared with the
original document in the custody of the Secretary of State and that the same·
is a true copy of said originaL

WITNESS my hand and official seal of the
Department of State, at the City of Albany, on
August 24,2007_

Paul LaPointe
Special Deputy Secretary of State

Rev. 06/07
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y 971002000 ;S?
CE~FlCAIE OF r-U~~GER

OF

sec TElECOMMUNICA1l0NS, IlliG.

INTO

BfUAR JOY DEVELOPMf:NT CORPORA1l0N"" ,~:,:~

UNDI'm SeCTION 904 OF THE SUSINESS CORPORATION LAW

p
The undersigned. baing the P~sident and the Secretary, rO$pecrivel~L.. of sec

Tefecommwnlci:!1lons, loc,-;'lfno c\1f"S ''!:nec P'tl'l";ido'n't--;r;d' th~ -S~~rcwry·'of 13~~~ Joy
DQvQ/opment Corj:torl.'lti.Qt\. bot'F; ccrp.nration.<; being domBStie corporations oroanjz~d

and eXISting under aM py vh1;l,le or !he law;\' ot the SUll6 or New York, llOO a plan ot
rnerg!!1 hbVi!\S been <ldoptcd by the Soard of Diroctorlt of lI:)ch conlttrtuem corpo<"&tkm,
do hereby cenify:

n) The name of each conS1:iWoDt COrp0f3tion is as tollCV';is:

sec lai9cammunlcl'l!ions, !t'lC,

Briar Joy Development CorporatiOn

{:.!), The surviving corporation is f3rtar Joy~i)evelopmem COrPOMtion, wl11ch snail
as of 1he effac;:lve·.... l1ate of ,he merger c.ha.nge it.s ~o<'pOrat'.! ~ to "seC
lelecommuI'11c<ltiom:, Inc.'

13} -rha d¢$lgMl'ltion, T'll,lmbllr, and vQtlnQ right~ 01 the Clutl:tanding shllr8A of
eat::n constitvent corporation sra as tollows: '

«\ sec Telecommunications, !lIe. has 1,000 shares of capital srock
oIJtst<lll<;Ji"g"alt of whiCh 1:1 C:T;lmrnon :stock and fl,Jlly er'\~itk,t!. to "~Pil_

bl Briar ~slopmentCorporatiOn haS 1,833,8-56 shar~s of cilpi1al
stock outstanding Ill! of which is common <:11:0';:"- ;;lr'\d fUlly Qntitl&d to
vet!;' ,

(4) 'Thg dato' whon tM C~nitiCiltaof IncorpOriltlon of sec TelecommunIcatiOns,
Inc, w"s flled by the Department of SWle i:> the 2€>'" d~y of AtJ9u~t, 't 991 ...~

The date wilen the Certtllcate or Incorporl;llion Qr l:}I'\alr ,Joy Development
Corporation we~ filed by the Depllrtl'!'(lf'lt of StatG IS the 5th day of June; 1991. 'l; •

15) Th~er9nr of sec Telecnmmu"icmicrlll, 'lnl~, ond Sr,,,,' Joy D<o>vGlopm~nt
Corpor"t;on ~.!i,.:f'lfthr;r;z$d in (etSDect 10 sec TelecommvnicaTlfrn:;, Inc" a COr'JSTItuent
corpOriYl.lon, by 1'ne vote of tbe sole holder of its capital stock ot'l S"rnembllr 1tI, 19Q7,

1

l
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/;TATE OF NEW YOR1(

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

I hereby celiify that the annexed copy has been compared with the
original document in the custody of the Secretary of State and that the same
is a tnle copy ofsaid original.

WITNESS my hand and official seal of the
Department ofStute, at the City of Albany, on
August 24,2007.

Paul LaPointe
Special Deputy Secretary ofState

Rev. 06107



11/06/20G7 17:27 FAX 6157923022 DOREEN FLASn.ATX-B\~I

'..::.:,....

212 6B7 2aJ5

,.
IN~S W1:IRRBOf, 1MuOOmi~ h.l\ve~o~~~ .

-·,-6lM1·dO~~~~'~.!I!.~~ll~!!I""'l'1!.~~!i':-":-----"-""--''''''''''''
troll> IIlld~w lhat thilJ Ct:r'tHl(;$ ot~Itlt b t~ iICt lltlI:.\ 4t;ll'l:d of th6 CocJl(lratitm
&I O'ttlUa j 6~',C4}' cf AJl!;l~. t99S. '

~ ".

-~'-'''''--'-''-'- ""---" _ - .,........~----. ~--_.-. - ~ ..

..
~ .•• r

'-- ---------



11/0612007 17:27 FAX 615792J022 DOREEN FLASR.ATX-Bv~I I4J019

..; ..... " •..--,,------,.~~.

.,

.....••... ... . ·~SC 49.d~

··\ls0421000W~ <

'1'HE CERTIF1CA'1'S OF INCORPOAAT1Cl:l'

.OF

INC•

..~_ ".. _~,,~.f._~~.he>Bu.~"J.nes~PO'l;ationLaw

'. " " '\,

,.,.....,
'::0.,.,.,

<"::-
~':" ....... ,

.-

--_ .. ,-~----_ .._--_.__ .. "---



11106/ ;:007 17: 28 FAX 6157923022
DOREEN FLASR.ATX-BVNI

STATE OF NEW YOR1(

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

I hereby certify that the annexed copy has been compared with the
original document in the cugtody of the Secretary of State and that the same
is a true copy of said original.

Rev. 06107

\VITNESS my hand and official sea! ofthe
Department of State, at the City ofAlbany, on
August 24, 2007.
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STATE OF NEW YORI{

DEPARTMEJ\lT OF STATE

I hereby certify tha.t the annexed copy has been compared with the
original document in the custody of the Secretary of State and that the same
is a true copy ofsaid originaL

WITNESS my hand and official sc?I ofthe
Department of State, at the City of Albany, on
August 24, 2007.

Paul LaPointe
Special Deputy Secretary of State

Rev. 06/07
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State of New York
Department of State

} ss:

I hereby certify, that the Certifio~te of I~corporation of BROADVIEW
NETWORKS, INC. was filed on.06/0S/1991, under the name of BRIAR ~Oy

DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, with perpetual duration, and that a diligent
e~amin~tion has b~~n made of t4e Corpor&te ind~ for documents filed with
this Department· for a certificate, ord~r, or record of a dissolution, and
upon such examination, no such ce~tifiaate, order or ~eccrd has ~een

found, and that so far as indicated by the recorda of this Department,
such corporation is an existing corporation.

A Certificate of ~endment BR!AR JOY PBVELO?MENT CORPORATION, ohanging
ita nam$ to sec TELECOMMUNICATIONS, ~NC., wa~ filed 10/02/1~97.

A Certificate of Amendment sec TE~ECOMMUNICATIO~S, INC., changing its
name to CO:MMU1UTY NETWORKS, INC. , was filed 04/21/1998.

A Certificate o~ Amendment COMMUNITY ~ETwO~XS, INC. r changing its name
to BROADVlBW NETWORXS, INC., was filed 10/05/1999.

***

WITNESS my hand ami the official sea!
ofthe Departmmr ofState at the City of
Albtmy, this 23,dday 0/August two
thot/wmdand seven.

8rVb

Special Deputy Secretary ofState
200708240J10 72
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ALABAMA Long Distance Reseller Authority, Docket No. 30679 (03/10/08)
ARTznNA CeJ r- OfCl i~11r.~ and i'T .Y to Provide 111lC:;l .1',"',,0-1"

Services, Docket No. T-20565-A-07-0651, Decision No. 71295
.""' ..

(10/07/09)
ARKANSAS Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Provide

Interexchange Services, Docket No. 07-144U (12/05/07)
CALIFORNIA Authority to Provide Local and Interexchange Services, Decision D.

00-00-028 (U-6363-C) (09/07/00)
COLORADO Toll ReseUer Registration (11/14/07)
CONNECTICUT Authority to Provide Local Exchange and Interexchange

Telecommunications Services, Docket Nos. 01-06-15 (02/20/02) and
02-13-08 (04/24/02)

DELAWARE Authority to Provide Local Exchange and Interexchange
Telecommunications Services, PSC Docket No. 00-72, Order No.
5463 (05/09/00)

FLORIDA Certificates ofPublic Convenience and Necessity to Provide Local
Exchange and Interexchange Telecommunications Services, Docket
Nos. 020238 and 020239 (07/18/02)

GEORGIA Certificates ofPublic Convenience and Necessity to Provide Local
Exchange and Interexchange Telecommunications Services, Docket
Nos. 15l24-U, 15135-U (08/06/02)

IDAHO Authority to Provide Interexchange Services, Company ID: BVN-T
ILLINOIS Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Operate as a

ReseUer ofInterexchange Telecommunications Services, Case No.
07-0552 (06/25/08)

INDIANA Toll Reseller Certificate of Territorial Authority (11/13/07)
IOWA Interexchange Carrier Registration (11/14/07)
KANSAS Certificate of Convenience and Authority to Transact the Business

of an Interexchange Services Provider, Docket No. 08-BRVC-467-
COC (02/05/08)

KENTUCKY Authority to Provide Interexchange Telecommunications Services,
Case No. TFS-2007-00885 (11/13/07)

LOUISIANA Long Distance Celiificate No. TSP 00623 (06/1 0/08)
MAINE Authority to Provide Local Exchange and Interexchange

Telecommunications Services, Docket No. 2001-365 (07/25/01)
MARYLAND Local Exchange and Interexchange Services Celiificate of Public

Convenience and Necessity, Docket No. TE-4352 (10/10/01)
MASSACHUSETTS Local Exchange and Interexchange Services Authority Pursuant to

Statement of Business Operations (8/3/99)
MICHIGAN Local Exchange and Interexchange Service Operating Authority,

Case No. U-12339 (06/19/00)
MINNESOTA Authority to Provide Interexchange Services, Docket P6658/NA-07-

1436 (12/05/07)
MISSISSIPPI Certificate ofPublic Convenience and Necessity to Provide Resold

Interexchange Telecommunications Services, Docket No. 2007-UA-



I 537 (02/05/08); Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to I
Provide Facilities-Based and Resale Competitive Local Exchange I
Service, Docket No. 2009-UA-424 (12/15/09)

MISSOURI Authority to Provide Interexchange Services, Case No. XA-2008-
0162 (12/31/07); Authority to Provide Local Exchange Services,
Case No. CA-2010-0126 (12/23/09)

MONTANA Service Provider Registration (11/20/07); updated to include local
exchange services (12/29/09)

NEBRASKA Authority to Operate as a Resale Interexchange Carrier of
Telecommunications Services, Docket C-3884 (0l/08/08)

NEVADA Local and Long Distance Certificate of Public Convenience and
Necessity, Authority to Operate as a Competitive Provider of
Telecommunications Services. CPC #2901, DOCKET 07-11022
(01/28/08)

NEW HAMPSHIRE Authority to Provide Local Exchange and Interexchange Services,
Docket No. DT 99-200, Order No. 23, 462 and Certificate No. 04-
002-06 (05/03/00)

NEW JERSEY Local Exchange and Interexchange Service Authority, Certificate of
Public Convenience and Necessity, Docket No. TE99120912
(08/16/00)

NEW MEXICO Certificate of Registration to Provide Intrastate Long Distance
Telecommunications Services (02/05/080

NEW YORK I Celiificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Provide Local
and Interexchange Services, Case No. 96-C-0302 (06/19/96)

! NORTH CAROLINA Interexchange Service Provider Authority, Docket No. P-1184, Sub
1 (04/18/02)

NORTH DAKOTA Telecommunications Company Registration (11/15/07), updated to
include local exchange telecommunications services (12/20/09)

OHIO Local Exchange and Interexchange Service Authority, Case No. 01-
558-TP-ACE, Certificate No. 90-9190 (05/18/01)

OKLAHOMA Certificate of Convenience and Necessity to provide Resold
Interexchange and Intraexchange Services, Case No.
PUC200700431, Order No. 562382

OREGON Competitive Provider Certificate, Local Exchange and
Interexchange Telecommunications Services, CP-1460, Order No.
09-440 (11/04/09)

PEN"NSYLVANIA Local Exchange and Interexchange Service Authority, Docket No.A-
310932 (10/25/00)

RHODE ISLAND Local Exchange and Interexchange Service Authority, Docket No.
9059 (01/20/00)

SOUTH CAROLINA Authority to Provide Convenience and Necessity to Provide Resold
and Facilities-based Interexchange Telecommunications Services,
Docket No. 2007-413C (05/21/08)

TENNESSEE Certificate to Provide Competing Local Exchange and Interexchange
Services, Docket No. 09-00050 (08/04/09)

TEXAS Local and Interexchange Service Authority, SPCOA, Docket No.



22285 and IXC Registration No. IXO 10216 (05/09/00)
UTAH Local Exchange and Interexchange Service Authority, Docket 09-

2514-01 (11/25/09)
VERMONT LocalBXcl1iii1gea-l1d Ii1tereXcha£ige Service Ai-ifhorif5r;CPGNO.

643-R (09/30/05)
VIRGINIA Broadview Networks of Virginia, Inc., Local Exchange and

Interexchange Service Authority, Case No. PUC-2000-06063
(06/15/00)

WASHINGTON Interexchange Service Authority/Local Exchange Service Authority,
Docket No. UT-072193 (12/31/07)

WEST VIRGINIA Authority to Provide Resold Interexchange Telecommunications
Services, Case No. 01-0841-T-CN (09/17/01)

WISCONSIN Resel1er Registration (11/13/07)
WYOMING Interexchange Service Authority, Docket No.74672-1-TT-7

(11/15/07&
DISTRICT OF Authority to Provide Local Exchange Services, Case No. 892, Order
COLUMBIA No. 11791 (09/05/00)
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BROADVIEW NETWORKS, INC.

TECHNICAL QUALIFICATIONS/MANAGEMENT EXPERIENCE

The Company has assembled a highly skilled management team, which brings a wealth
of experience and expertise to the Company's telecommunications services venture. Together,
the Company's executives provide it with the depth and breadth of management, operational and
technical capabilities necessary to facilitate its provision of high quality, affordable
telecommunications services.

Brief summaries of the experience of key members of the Company's executive team are
set f011h below:

MICHAELK. ROBINSON
President and Chief Executive Officer

Mr. Robinson joined the Company as Chief Executive Officer in March, 2005. Prior to
that time, Mr. Robinson had been with US LEC Corporation, a publicly traded competitive
telecommunications provider, holding the position of Executive Vice President and Chief
Financial Officer since July, 1998. In this role, Mr. Robinson was responsible for all financial
operations for the company, including treasury, general accounting and intemal control, investor
relations, billing and infonnation systems development, information technology, human
resources and real estate. Prior to joining US LEC, Mr. Robinson spent 10 years in various
management positions with the telecommunications division of A1catel, including Vice President
and Chief Financial Officer of A1catel Data Networks and the worldwide financial operations of
the Enterprise and Data Networking Division of Alcatel. Prior to these roles, Mr. Robinson was
Chief Financial Officer of Alcatel Network Systems. Before joining A1catel, Mr. Robinson held
various management positions with Windward International and Siecor Corp. Mr. Robinson
holds a Masters Degree in Business Administration from Wake Forest University.

BRIAN P. CROTTY
Chief Operating Officer

Mr. Crotty has over 15 years of senior management experience in the
telecommunications industry. In his role with Broadview, Mr. Crotty is responsible for all
operational aspects of the Company including sales, marketing, provisioning, biling, network
operations, repair, field services and customer service. Mr. Crotty formerly served as the Chief
Operating Officer of BridgeCom Intemational, Inc. Prior to joining BlidgeCom, Mr. Crotty held
a succession of positions with CoreComm Ltd., a publicly traded integrated communications
provider with facilities throughout the Northeast and Midwest, most recently serving in the role
of Director of Operations. Mr. Crotty joined CoreComm Ltd., through the acquisition of USN
Communications Inc., where he held a succession of senior management roles in both sales and
operations including Vice President of Operations. Prior to that time, Mr. Crotty was the co-



founder and served as Executive Vice President of The Millenium Group, one of the first
competitive local exchange carriers in the state of Wisconsin. In addition, Mr. Crotty has also
served in managerial positions with CEI Communications, which he founded, ant AT&T Corp.
Mr. Crotty· obtained·a degree inBusiness Administratiol1 from· St. Norbert College:

COREY RINKER
Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Assistant Secretary

Mr. Rinker, a Certified Public Accountant and Attomey, joined the Company (originally
with BridgeCom Intemational, Inc.) as Chief Financial Officer in January 2001 following seven
years of experience serving in similar positions with both privately held and publicly traded
corporation including The Intellisource Group, a Safeguard Scientifics, Inc. partnership
company. Mr. Rinker also possesses nearly a decade of cumulative experience with
predecessors of the Big Four accounting finns of Deloitte & Touche LLP and Emst & Young
LLP, serving in senior managerial positions in the tax and consulting areas. Mr. Rinker has an
Accounting Degree, with honors, from the University of Massachusetts at Amherst and a J.D.
degree from Yeshiva University's Cardozo School of Law.

CHARLES C. HUNTER
Executive Vice President, Secretary and General Counsel

Mr. Hunter has served as Executive Vice President, Secretary and General Counsel of
Broadview since 2003. Mr. Hunter responsible for corporate and legal affairs of the Company,
including federal and state public policy advocacy. Mr. Hunter is a 30-year veteran of
telecommunications law and policy who has represented competitive providers of
communications services for well over a decade. Prior to joining Broadview, Mr. Hunter headed
the Hunter Communications Law Group, P.C., a District of Columbia based boutique
telecommunications law finn with a nationwide clientele. Mr. Hunter began his legal career as a
trial attomey with the Federal Maritime Commission and afterwards was a paIiner specializing in
telecommunications matters at the Chicago-based law firm of Gardner, Carton and Douglas and
the District of Columbia based law fiml of Herron, Burchette, Ruckeli and Rothwell. Mr.
Hunter received his J.D. from the Duke University School of Law and his undergraduate degree
£l'om the University of Michigan at Ann Arbor. Mr. Hunter is a member of the bars of New
York, the District of Columbia, the U.S. Supreme Court and numerous Federal Appellate Courts.



KENNETH A. SHULMAN
Chief Technologv Officer and Chief Information Officer

Mr. Shulman joined Broadview in 1999 as Chief Technology Officer. In this role,
he is responsible for the architecture, technology, standards and evolution plans for the
Company's integrated communications networks and services. As Chief Information
Officer, Mr. Shulman is also responsible for the Company's patented integrated
provisioning, billing and CRt\1 systems, software and IT infrastructure. Mr. Shulman has
30 years of leadership experience in communications technology. He previously served
as Vice President of local network technology for AT&T, a position he aSSlUl1ed when
AT&T acquired TelepOli Communications Group ("TGC") in 1998. From 1987 to 1988,
Mr. Shulman held officer positions with TGC, including Senior Vice President and Chief
Technology Officer. Earlier, Mr. Shulman was Director of Systems Engineering for Mel
International. Prior to that time, Mr. Shulman specialized in network planning with Bell
Communications Research, Inc. ("BellCore") and Bell Laboratories. Mr. Shulman holds
a B.S. in Electrical Engineering from the State University of New York at Stony Brook,
an M.S. in Electrical Engineering from the University of Rochester, and an M.B.A. from
The Wharton School of Business at the University of Pennsylvania. Mr. Shulman has
served on many technical advisory boards and cUlTently serves on advisory board of
Baker Capital and Baypackets, Inc.

TERENCEJ.ANDERSON
Executive Vice President - Corporate Development

Mr. Anderson was the co-founder of Broadview Networks in 1996 and has served
as Executive Vice President, Finance since the Company's inception. Mr. Anderson's
current role includes corporate development, business planning and financial analysis.
He has led efforts to raise stmi-up capital, offered financial direction and assisted in
securing subsequent financing. Previously, as a Vice President in the Media and
Telecommunications Finance and Telecommunications Finance Group of Chemical
Banking Corp. from 1988 to 1995, Mr. Anderson was responsible for originating and
executing transactions and financing for diverse customers, including several large cable
operators. Mr. Anderson holds a Bachelor's Degree in Economics from Princeton
University and an M.B.A. with honors fi'om Columbia University.
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Broadview Networks, Inc. - Designated Contact List

A

B.

c.

D.

Issues related to processing this application:

Catherine M. Hannan
Regulatory Counsel
Broadview Networks, Inc.
(240) 461-0412 Telephone
(347) 287-0223 Facsimile
E-mail: channan@Dbroadviewtel.com

Consumer issues:

Art Gairo
Broadview Networks, Inc.
2100 Renaissance Boulevard
King of Prussia, PA 19406
(610) 755-4182 Telephone
(267) 537-0074 Facsimile
E-mail: agairo@broadviewnet.com
Customer complaint resolution:

Art Gairo
Broadview Networks, Inc.
2100 Renaissance Boulevard
King of Prussia, PA 19406
(610) 755-4182 Telephone
(267) 537-0074 Facsimile
E-mail: agairo@broadviewnet.com
Teclmical and service quality issues:

Brian Crotty, COO
Broadview Networks, Inc.
800 Westchester Avenue, Suite N-501
Rye Brook, NY 10573
(914) 922-7000Telephone
(914) 922-7001 Facsimile
E-mail: bcrotty@broadviewnet.com

E.

F.

G.

"Tariff' and pricing issues:

Steven J. Bogdan, Director of Regulatory
Broadview Networks, Inc.
2100 Renaissance Boulevard
King ofPmssia, PA 19406
(610) 755-4877 Telephone
(267) 537-0074 Facsimile
E-mail: sbogdan@broadviewnet.col11
9-1-1 issues:

Steven J. Bogdan, Director of Regulatory
Broadview Networks, Inc.
2100 Renaissance Boulevard
King of Prussia, PA 19406
(610) 755-4877 Telephone
(267) 537-0074 Facsimile
E-mail: sbogdan@broadviewnet.col11
Securitv/lawenforcement:

Brian Crotty, COO
Broadview Networks, Inc.
800 Westchester Avenue, Suite N-501
Rye Brook, NY 10573
(914) 922-7000Telephone
(914) 922-7001 Facsimile
E-mail: bcrotty@broadviewnet.com



EXHIBIT E

Financial Documentation
Of

Broadview Networks, Inc.



Broadview is financially well-poised to enter additional telecommunications markets and

tl11a.11<:Ia.'lly q~LCllltlc;~tt(O) ~xJ)aJ1L~IJIJc~~~1,1()rl~ ....•11·ln1to the State of South Dakota. In SUr)pon of this

Application, immediately following is Broadview's most recently filed Securities and Exchange

Commission Fon11 IO-Q which contains all relevant financial information concerning the

Company.
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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington~D.C. 20549

FORM lO-Q
Mark One

0' QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE
SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For The Quarterly Period Ended September 30, 2009

o TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE
SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the Transition Period from to _

Commission File Number 333-142946

Broadview Networks Holdings., Inc.
(Exact name ofregistrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

800 Westchester Avenue,
Suite N501 Rye Brook, NY 10573

(Address of principal executive offices)

11-3310798
(IRS Employer Identification Number)

10573
(Zip code)

(914) 922-7000
(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has liJed all repOlis required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to
file such repOlis), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes Ii! No 0

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any,
every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (~232.405 of this
chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for shorter period that the registrant \vas required to submit and post such files).
Yes 0 No 0

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer or a
smaller reporting company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer" and "smaller repOliing company"
in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

Large accelerated filer 0 Accelerated filer 0 Non-accelerated filer Ii! Smaller repOliing company 0
(Do not check if a smaller reporting company)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).
Yes 0 No Ii!

The number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer's classes of common stock as of the latest practicable date,

Class
Class A Common Stock, $.01 par value per share
Class B Common Stock, $.01 par value per share

Outstanding at November 6,2009
9,342,880
360,050

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/l1 04358/0000950 12309059301/c92197e1 Ovq.htm 12/29/2009
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SPECIAL NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

.. This quarterly repOlt contains both historical and "forward-looking statements," AlL statements otheLthanstateJ11ents of.
historical fact included in this report that address activities, events or developments that we expect, believe or anticipate will or
may occur in the future are forward-looking statements including, in particular, the statements about our plans, objectives,
strategies and prospects regarding, among other things, our financial condition, results of operations and business, We have
identified some of these forward-looking statements with words like "believe," "may," "will," "should," "expect," "intend,"
"plan," "predict," "anticipate," "estimate" or "continue" and other words and terms of similar meaning. These forward-looking
statements may be contained throughout this report, including but not limited to statements under the caption "Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations," These forward-looking statements are based on
current expectations about future events affecting us and are subject to uncertainties and factors relating to our operations and
business environment, all of which are difficult to predict and many of which arc beyond our control and could cause our actual
results to differ materially from those matters expressed or implied by forward-looking statements. Many factors mentioned in
our discussion in this report will be important in determining future results. Although we believe that the expectations reflected
in these forward-looking statements arc reasonable, we cannot guarantee future results, levels of activity, performance or
achievements, Forward-looking statements (including oral representations) arc only predications or statements of current plans,
which we review continuously, They can be affected by inaccurate assumptions we might make or by known or unknown risks
and uncertainties, including, among other things, risks associated with:

servicing our substantial indebtedness;

our history of operating losses;

the elimination or relaxation of certain regul atory rights and protections;

billing and other disputes with vendors;

failure to maintain interconnection and service agreements with incumbent local exchange and other carriers;

the loss of customers in an adverse economic environment;

regulatory unceltainties in the communications industry;

system disruptions or the fail ure of our inf01111ation systems to perform as expected;

the failure to anticipate and keep up with technological changes;

inability to provide services and systems at competitive prices;

difficulties associated with collecting payment from incumbent local exchange carriers, interexchange carriers and
wholesale customers;

the highly competitive nature of the communications market in which we operate including competition !i'om
incumbents, cable operators and other new market entrants, and declining prices for communications services;

continued industry consolidation;

restrictions in connection with our indenture governing the notes and credit agreement governing the credit facility;

government regulation;

increased regulation of Internet-protocol-based service providers;

vendor bills related to past periods;

the ability to maintain ce11ain real estate leases and agreements;

3
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interruptions in the business operations of third party service providers;

assets and operations;

disruption and instability in the financial markets;

solvency and liquidity of the administrative agent and primary creditor under our revolving credit facility;

the financial difficulties by others in our industry;

the failure to retain and attract management and key personnel;

the failure to manage and expand operations effectively;

the failure to successfully engage in future acquisitions;

misappropriation of our intellectual propeJiy and proprietary rights;

the possibility of incurring liability for information disseminated through our network;

service network disruptions due to software or hardware bugs of the network equipment; and

fraudulent usage of our network and services,

Because our actual results, performance or achievements could differ materially fj'om those expressed in, or implied by,
these forward-looking statements, we cannot give any assurance that any of the events anticipated by these forward-looking
statements will occur or, if any of them do, what impact they will have on our business, results of operations and financial
condition, You are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date of
this report, We do not undertake any obligation to update these forward-looking statements to reflect new information, future
events or otherwise, except as may be required under fedel'al securities laws,

4
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PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Broadview Netwol'ks Holdings, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(in thousands, except share amounts)

ASSETS

December 31,
2008

September 30,
2009

(U naudited)

140,563 140,737
(205,966) (2] 7,665)

22 2
(65,266) (76,811)

$ 359,028 $ 324,505

$ 17,044 $ 27,464
42,699 1],897
]0,680 12,]96
11,967 ]0,663
4,142 3,909

86,532 66,129
327,424 326,748

2,400 2,200
5,2]2 2,735
2,07] 2,798

655 706
424,294 40],316

]07 107

4 4

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents
Investment securities
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts of $11,934 and $15,056
Other current assets

Total current assets
Propeliy and equipment, net
Goodwill
Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization of $150,556 and $164,107
Other assets
Total assets

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities
Taxes payable
Deferred revenues
Current pOliion of capital lease obligations and equipment notes

Total current liabilities
Long-term debt
Deferred rent payable
Capital lease obligations and equipment notes, net of current pOliion
Deferred income taxes payable
Other
Total liabilities
Stockholders' deficiency:
Common stock A - $.01 par value; authorized 80,000,000, issued and outstanding

9,342,880 shares
Common stock B - $.01 par value; authorized 10,000,000, issued and outstanding 360,050

shares
Series A Preferred stock - $.01 par value; authorized 89,526 shares, designated, issued and

outstanding 87,254 shares entitled in liquidation to $139,428 and $152,357
Series A-I Preferred stock - $.01 par value; authorized 105,000 shares, designated, issued

and outstanding 100,702 shares, entitled in liquidation to $160,917 and $175,839
Series B Preferred stock $.01 par value; authorized 93,180 shares, designated, issued and

outstanding 91,202 shares entitled in liquidation to $145,737 and $159,250
Series B-1 Preferred stock - $.0] par value; authorized 86,000 shares, designated, issued

and outstanding 64,986 shares entitled in liquidation to $103,845 and $113,474
Series C Preferred stock - $.01 par value; authorized 52,332 shares, designated, issued and

outstanding 14,402 shares entitled in liquidation to $15,577 and $17,711
Additional paid-in capital
Accumulated deficit
Accumulated other comprehensive income
Total stockholders' deficiency
Total liabilities and stockholders' deficiency

$

$

24,070 $ ]2,980
23,533 23,549
53,486 46,319
12,614 10,098

113,703 92,946
85,248 85,308
98,] 1] 98,238
45,220 31,669
]6,746 ]6,344

359,028 ;;,$=~3;;,24d,5;,;0;;;,5

See notes to unaudited condensed cOl1solidatedfinancial statements.
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Broadview Networks Holdings, Inc.
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
2008 2009 2008 2009

Revenues $ 125,535 $ 112,718 $ 377,391 $ 352,243
Operating expenses:

Cost of revenues (exclusive of depreciation and
amoJiization) 65,026 54,844 196,474 173,972

Selling, general and administrative (includes
share-based compensation of $63, $59, $242
and $174) 41,467 37,841 127,150 119,677

Software development 414 487 1,229 1,418
Depreciation and amOliization 17,828 12,111 54,525 37,913

Total operating expenses 124,735 105,283 379,378 332,980

Income (loss) from operations 800 7,435 (1,987) 19,263
Interest expense (10,019) (10,043) (29,474) (30,143)
Interest income 167 10 598 104
Other income (expense) (3) (10) 16

Loss before provision for income taxes (9,055) (2,598) (30,873) (10,760)
Provision for income taxes ( 118) (240) (913) (939)

Net loss (9,173) (2,838) (31,786) (11,699)
Dividends on preferred stock (J 6,202) (18,235) (47,203) (53,127)

Loss available to common shareholders $ (25,375) $ (21,073) $ (78,989) $ (64,826)

Loss available per common share - basic and
diluted $ (2.62) $ (2.17) $ (8.16) $ (6.69)

Weighted average common shares outstanding-
basic and diluted 9,679,455 9,691,230 9,674,728 9,686,529

See notes to unaudited condensed consolidatedfinancial statements.
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Broadview Networks Holdings, Inc.
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2008 2009

Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss $ (31,786) $ (11,699)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation 23,430 24,311
Amortization of deferred financing costs 1,983 1,969
AmOliization of intangible assets 31,045 13,551
AmOliization of bond premium (603) (676)
Provision for doubtful accounts 4,205 5,256
Share-based compensation 242 174
Deferred income taxes 685 727
Other 50 51

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (3,429) 1,911
Other current assets (1,898) 2,516
Other assets (933) (1,567)
Accounts payable 679 10,420
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities (15,339) (30,802)
Taxes payable (2,526) 1,516
Deferred revenues 1,729 (1,304)
Deferred rent payable (299) (200)

Net cash provided by operating activities 7,235 16,154

Cash flows from investing activities
Acquisition, net of cash acquired (4,953) (127)
Purchases of property and equipment (31,452) (24,371)
Purchases of investment securities (98,664)
Sales of investmcnt securities 98,628
Other (379)

Net cash used in investing activities (36,784) (24,534)

Cash flows from financing activities
Drawdowns on revolving credit facility 10,123 1,964
Repayments of revolving credit faci lity (123) (l,964)
Proceeds from capital lease financing and equipment notes 3,192 373
Payments on capital lease obligations and equipment notes (2,700) (3,083)
Other (63)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 10,429 (2,710)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (19,120) (11,090)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 41,998 24,070
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 22,878 $ 12,980

See notes to unaudited condensed consolidatedfinancial statements.
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Broadview Networks Holdings, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

share ;n11'nrm"tinll)

1. Organization and Description of Business

Basis ofPresentatiol1

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared based upon Securities and
Exchange Commission ("SEC") rules that permit reduced disclosure for interim periods. These financial statements reflect all
adjustments necessary for a fair presentation of the results of operations and financial condition for the interim periods shown,
including normal recurring accruals and other items. The results for interim periods are not necessarily indicative of results for
the full year. For a more complete discussion of significant accounting policies and certain other information, the Company's
interim unaudited financial statements should be read in conjunction with its audited financial statements as of and for the year
ended December 31, 2008 included in the Company's Form 10-K. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements
include both the Company's accounts and the accounts of its wholly-owned subsidiaries. All significant intercompany
transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. The Company has evaluated the impact of subsequent events through
November 6, 2009, which is the date the condensed consolidated financial statements were issued and filed with the SEC.

The preparation of the condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. Generally Accepted
Accounting Principles ("GAAP") requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of
assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the condensed consolidated financial
statements and the reported amount of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Management periodically reviews
such estimates and assumptions as circumstances dictate. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

The Company is an integrated communications company whose primary interests consist of wholly-owned subsidiaries
Broadview Networks, Inc. ("BNI"), Bridgecom Holdings, Inc. ("BH"), Corecomm-ATX, Inc. ("ATX") and Eureka Broadband
Corporation ("Eureka", "InfoHighway" or "IH"). The Company also provides phone systems and other customer service
offerings through its subsidiary, Bridgecom Solutions Group, lnc. ("8SG"). The Company was founded in 1996 to take
advantage of the deregulation of the U.S. telecommunications market following the Telecommunications Act of 1996. The
Company has one reportable segment providing domestic wireline telecommunications services consisting of local and long
distance voice services, Internet, and data services to commercial and residential customers in the northeast United States.

2. Investment Securities

Investment securities represent the Company's investment in shOJi-term U.S. Treasury notes. The Company's primary
objectives for purchasing these investment securities are liquidity and safety of principaL The Company considers these
investment securities to be available-for-sale. Accordingly, these investments are recorded at their fair value of $23,549 as of
September 30, 2009. The fair value of these investment securities are based on publicly quoted market prices, which are Level 1
inputs. All of the Company's investment securities mature in less than one year. The cost of these investment securities is
$23,547. During the nine months ended September 30, 2009, the Company purchased $98,664 and sold $98,628 of U.S. Treasury
notes. During the nine months ended September 30, 2009, the Company realized a gain of $36 upon the sale of its investment
securities, which is included in interest income. All unrealized and realized gains are determined by specific identification.

8
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Broadview Networks Holdings, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

3. Comprehensive Loss

Comprehensive loss represents the change in net assets of a business enterprise during a period from non-ownership
sources. The Company's other comprehensive income is comprised exclusively of unrealized gains on the Company's
investments in U.S. Treasury notes. The comprehensive loss for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2008 and 2009
is as follows:

Net loss
Unrealized gains on investment securities
Reclassification adjustments for realized gains

included in net income

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
2008 2009 2008 2009

$ (9,173) $ (2,838)$ (31,786) $ (11,699)
2 2

(22)

Comprehensive loss

4. Recent Accounting Pronouncements

$ (9,173) $ (2,836) ;;;,$===,(;;;,31;;,,7;,;8;,;;6) $ (11,719)

In June 2009, the Financial Accounting Standards Board CFASB") issued SPAS No. 168, the Accounting Standards
Codification and the Hierarchy of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (as codified in the FASB Accounting Standards
Codification CASC") under subtopic 105-10-05), which names the ASC as the source of authoritative accounting and reporting
standards in the United States, in addition to guidance issued by the SEC. The ASC is a restructuring of accounting and repOliing
standards designed to simplify user access to all authoritative GAAP by providing the authoritative literature in a topically
organized structure. The ASC reduces the GAAP hierarchy to two levels, one that is authoritative and one that is not. The ASC is
not intended to change GAAP or any requirements of the SEC. The ASC became authoritative upon its release on July], 2009
and is effective for interim and annual periods ending after September 15, 2009.

In April 2009, the PASB issued FSP FAS No. ]07-1 and APB 28-], Interim Disclosures about Fair Value 0/ Financial
Instruments (as codified in the ASC under subtopic 825-10-65-1), which requires an entity to provide interim disclosures about
the fair value of financial instruments and to include disclosures related to the methods and significant assumptions used in
estimating those instruments. This guidance is effective for all interim and annual reporting periods ending after June IS, 2009
and shall be applied prospectively. The Company has included additional disclosures in Notes 2 and 6, as a result of adopting
this guidance.

In May 2009, the PASB issued SPAS 165, Subsequent Events (as codified in the ASC under topic 855). This guidance
establishes general standards of accounting for disclosures of events that occur after the balance sheet date but before financial
statements are issued or are available to be issued. Although there is new terminology, the standard is based on the same
principles as those that currently exist in the auditing standards. The guidance, which includes a new required disclosure of the
date through which an entity has evaluated subsequent events, is efIective for interim or annual periods ending after June IS,
2009. The adoption of this guidance has not had a significant impact on the Company's financial position or results of
operations. The Company has included additional disclosures in Note 1 as a result of adopting this guidance.

5. InfoHighway Acquisition

[n connection with the acquisition ofInfoHighway in 2007, the Company issued warrants to acquire] 6,976 units, with each
such unit comprised of 1 share of Series B-1 Preferred Stock and 25 shares of Class A Common Stock, which are generally
exercisable for a period of up to five years, with the exercise price of each warrant unit determined based on the cash flow
generated fl'om a celiain customer of the legacy InfoHighway entity during the two year period following closing of the
acquisition. As certain cash flow parameters are met as calculated and agreed upon for the twelve months ended May 3 1, 2008
and the twelve months ended May 31, 2009, the exercise price on the warrants may decrease fl'om $883.58 per unit to an
exercise price of$O.O 1 per unit.

9
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Broadview Networks Holdings, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

5. InfoHighway Acquisition (continued)

As of November 6, 2009, the exercise price on the warrants have not been determined. Negotiations are occurring between
the Company and the warrant holders as to how certain carrier disputes relating specifically to InfoHighway that were in
existence at the acquisition date and arising subsequent to that date will be handled in the cash f10w calculation. The Company
will not adjust the value of the warrants until an exercise price has been determined. When the exercise price for the warrants are
resolved, the Company will utilize a Black-Scholes model to determine the aggregate value of the warrants. If the Company
determines that the value of the warrants has increased, the Company will record additional merger consideration and related
goodwill at such point of determination. The Company has determined that once the exercise price is resolved, the warrants will
be classified as equity.

6. Fair Values of Financial Instruments

The Company's financial instruments include cash and cash equivalents, investments in U.S. Treasury notes, trade accounts
receivable, accounts payable, and long-term debt. The Company's available cash balances are invested on a short-term basis
(generally overnight) and, accordingly, are not subject to significant risks associated with changes in interest rates. All of the
Company's cash f10ws are derived from operations within the United States and are not subject to market risk associated with
changes in foreign exchanges rates. The carrying amounts of the Company's cash and cash equivalents, trade accounts receivable
and accounts payable reported in the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2008 and September 30, 2009 are deemed
to approximate fair value because of their liquidity and short-term nature. The carrying amounts of the Company's investments
in U.S. Treasury notes are recorded at their fair value of $23,533 and $23,549 which are based on the publicly quoted market
price as of December 31,2008 and September 30,2009, respectively.

The fair value of the long-term debt outstanding under the Company's revolving credit facility approximates its carrying
value of $23,500 due to its variable market-based interest rate. The fair value of our II 3/8% senior secured notes due 2012 at
September 30, 2009 was $274,875, which was based on the publicly quoted closing price of the notes at that date. The publicly
quoted closing price used to value the Company's senior secured notes is considered to be a Level 1 input.

7. Commitments and Contingencies

The Company has, in the ordinary course of its business, disputed certain billings from carriers and has recorded the
estimated settlement amount of the disputed balances. The settlement estimate is based on various factors, including historical
results of prior dispute settlements. The amount of such disputes at September 30,2009 was $20,002. The Company believes that
the ultimate settlement of these disputes will be at amounts less than the amount disputed and has acc11led the estimated
settlement in accounts payable and accrued expenses and other current liabilities at September 30, 2009. It is possible that actual
settlement of such disputes may differ from these estimates and the Company may settle at amounts greater than the estimates.

The Company has entered into commercial agreements with vendors under which it purchases certain services that it had
previously leased under the unbundled network platform provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 as well as special
access services. For the nine months ended September 30, 2009, the Company met the minimum purchase obligations. The
agreements, which expire in 2010 and 2011, require certain minimum purchase obligations and contain fixed but escalating
pricing over their term.

The Company is involved in claims and legal actions arising in the ordinary course of business. Management is of the
opinion that the ultimate outcome of these matters will not have a material adverse impact on the Company's condensed
consolidated financial position, results of operations, or cash flows. For more information, see our Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2008.
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Broadview Networks Holdings, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

8. Long-term Debt Guarantees

The Company's senior secured notes are fully, unconditionally and irrevocably guaranteed on a senior secured basis, jointly
and severally, by each of the Company's existing and future domestic restricted subsidiaries. The notes and the guarantees rank
senior in right of payment to all existing and future subordinated indebtedness of the Company and its subsidiary guarantors, as
applicable, and equal in right of payment with all existing and future senior indebtedness of the Company and of such
subsidiaries.

The notes and the guarantees are secured by a lien on substantially all of the Company's assets, provided, however, that
pursuant to the terms of an intercreditor agreement, the security interest in those assets consisting of receivables, inventory,
deposit accounts, securities accounts and certain other assets that secure the notes and the guarantees are contractually
subordinated to a lien thereon that secures the Company's revolving credit facility with an aggregate principal amount of
$25,000 and certain other pem1itted indebtedness.

9. Income Taxes

At September 30, 2009, the Company had net operating loss ("NOL") carryforwards available totaling $139,198, which
expire in various years through 2029. The utilization of NOL carryforwards, resulting from previous mergers, is subject to
restrictions pursuant to Section 382 of the Internal Revenue Code. As such, it was determined that certain NOLs recorded by the
Company as deferred tax assets were limited. The Company has provided a full valuation allowance against the net deferred tax
asset as of September 30, 2009 because management does not believe it is more likely than not that this asset will be realized. If
the Company achieves profitability, the net defelTed tax assets may be available to offset future income tax liabilities.

10. Earnings Per Share

The following is a reconciliation of the numerators and denominators of the basic and diluted net loss per share
computations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2008 and 2009:

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
2008 2009 2008 2009

Loss available to common shareholders
(Numerator):

Net loss $ (9,173) $ (2,838) $ (31,786) $ (11 ,699)
Dividends on preferred stock (16,202) (18,235) (47,203) (53,127)

Loss available to common shareholders $ (25,375) $ (21,073) $ (78,989) $ (64,826)

Shares (Denominator):
Weighted average common shares outstanding:

Class A common stock 9,342,880 9,342,880 9,342,880 9,342,880
Class B common stock 336,575 348,350 331,848 343,649

Total weighted average common shares
outstanding - basic and diluted 9,679,455 9,691,230 9,674,728 9,686,529

Loss available per common share - basic and
diluted $ (2.62) $ (2.17) $ (8.16) $ (6.69)

As of September 30, 2009, the Company had outstanding options, warrants, restricted stock units and preferred stock, which
were convertible into or exercisable for common shares of 13,866,840 that were not included in the calculation of diluted loss per
common share because the effect would have been anti-dilutive.

Dividends accumulate on the Company's PrefelTed Stock. The loss available to common shareholders must be computed by
adding any dividends accumulated for the period to net losses. The Company has not declared any dividends.

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/ll04358/00009501230905930l/c92197el0vq.htmI2/29/2009



11

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/l104358/00009501230905930l/c92197e10vq.htm12/29/2009



l' arm 1 V-'-.<

Table of Contents

Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Financial Statements included elsewhere in this quarterly report and our FornI JO-Kfor the year ended December 3 J, 2008filed
with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC''). Certain information contained in the discussion and analysis set
forth below and elsewhere in this quarter(v report, including information with respect to our plans and strategies for our
business and related financing, includes forward-looking statements that involve risk and uncertainties. In evaluating such
statements, prospective investors should specijical(v consider the various factors identified in this quarterly report that could
cause results to differ materially.Fom those expressed in such forward-looking statements, including matters set forth in our
Form JO-Kfor the year ended December 3J, 2008filed with the SEC.

Overview

We are a leading competitive communications provider, in terms of revenue, oHering voice and data communications and
managed network solutions to small and medium sized business customers in 20 markets across 10 states throughout the
NOJiheast and Mid-Atlantic United States, including major metropolitan markets such as New York, Philadelphia, Baltimore,
Washington, D.C. and Boston. To meet the demands of communications-intensive business customers, we offer dedicated local
and long distance voice, high-speed data and integrated services, as well as value-added products and services such as managed
services. Our network architecture pairs the strength of a traditional infrastructure with an IP platform, built into our core and
extending to the edge, to support dynamic growth of Voice Over Internet Protocol ("VoIP"), Multiprotocol Label Switching
("MPLS") and other next generation technologies. In addition, our network topology incorporates metro Ethernet access in key
markets, enabling us to provide T-l equivalent and high-speed Ethernet access services via unbundled network element loops to
customers served fj'om selected major metropolitan collocations, significantly increasing our margins while also enhancing
capacity and speed of celiain service offerings.

We recorded operating losses of $17.2 million, $32.1 million, $3.0 million for the years ended December 31, 2006, 2007
and 200S, respectively. For the nine months ended September 30, 2009, we recorded operating income of $19.3 million. For the
years ended December 31, 2006, ZOO? and ZOOS and for the nine months ended September 30, 2009, we recorded net losses of
$41.5 miliion, $65.5 million, $42.9 million and $11.7 million, respectively. Although we expect to continue to have net losses for
the foreseeable future, the synergies we have effectuated through our acquisitions ofter some areas of increasing operating
efficiencies that could lead to potentially more profitable net results.

Our business is subject to several macro trends, some of which negatively aHect our operating performance. Among these
negative trends are lower usage per customer, which translates into less usage-based revenue and lower unit pricing for certain
services. In addition, we continue to face other industry wide trends including rapid technology changes and overall increases in
competition fj'om existing large competitors such as Verizon and established cable operators, other competitive local exchange
carriers and new entrants such as VoIP, wireless and other service providers. These factors are partially mitigated by several
positive trends. These include a more stable customer base, increasing revenue per customer due to the trend of customers to buy
more products ij'om us as we deploy new technology and expand our offerings, a focus on larger customers and an overall
increase in demand for data, managed and enhanced services.

As of September 30, 2009, we have approximately 250 sales, sales management and sales support employees, including
approximately 190 quota-bearing sales representatives, who target small and medium sized business or enterprise customers
located within the footprint of our switching centers and approximately 260 collocations. \Ve focus our sales effOlis on
communications intensive business customers who purchase multiple products that can be cost-effectively delivered on our
network. These customers generally purchase high margin services in multi-year contracts and result in high retention rates. We
believe that a lack of focus on the small and medium sized business segment !l'om the Regional Bell Operating Companies has
created an increased demand for alternatives in the small and medium sized business communications market. Consequently, we
view this market as a sustainable growth opportunity and have focused our strategies on providing small and medium sized
businesses with a competitive communications solution.

We focus our business strategy on providing services based on our T-1-based products, which we believe offer greater
value to customers, increase customer retention and provide revenue growth opp01iunities for us. Historically, the Company's
revenue was dominated by off-net, voice revenue fl"om smaller customers. We have transitioned a large percentage of our
revenue base to T-l based products. As a result our combined revenue from T-I-based products and managed services grew by
approximately 13% from ZOO? to 200S. Revenue from the sale of T-1 -based products and managed services grew by
approximately 0.9% fl'om the first nine months of 200S to the first nine months of 2009, and cUlTently represents approximately
43.9% of our total revenue and approximately 50.0% of our retail revenue stream, with typical incremental gross profit margins
in excess of 60%.
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Our facilities-based network encompasses approximately 3,000 route miles of metro and long-haul fiber, approximately 260
collocations and approximately 500 lit buildings. Our network has the ability to deliver traditional services, such as Plain Old
Telepl1Ql1('; $eryic(';{"PQIS")andI:l1ines,.as. ""ell .. as ])SL, (jrj)igitalSubscriberLine, and .. next generation services, such as
dynamic VoIP integrated T-Is, Ethernet in the first mile, hosted VolP solutions, and MPLS Virtual Private Networks.- We
provide services to our customers primarily through our network of owned telecommunications switches, data routers and related
equipment and owned and leased communications lines and transport facilities using a variety of access methods, including
unbundled network element loops, special access circuits and digital T-I transmission lines for our on-net customers. We have
deployed an IP-based platform that facilitates the development of next generation services and the migration of our traffic and
customer base to a more cost-effective and efficient IP-based infrastructure, which enhances the performance of our network. As
of September 30, 2009, approximately three-fourths of our total lines were provisioned on-net.

Results of Operations

The following table sets fOlih, for the periods indicated, certain financial data as a percentage of total revenues.

Revenues:
Voice and data services
Wholesale
Access

Total network services
Other

Total revenues
Operating expenses:

Network services
Other cost of revenues
Selling, general and administrative
Software development
Depreciation and am01iization

Total operating expenses

Income (loss) from operations
Interest expense
Interest income
Other income (expense)

Loss before provision for income taxes
Provision for income taxes

Net loss

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
2008 2009 2008 2009

86.4% 87.6% 86.9% 87.0%
3.9% 4.1% 3.7% 4.1%
5.7% 5.0'Yo 5.7% 5.3%

96.0% 96.7% 96.3% 96.4%
4.0% 3.3% 3.7% 3.6%

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

50.0% 47.2% 50.2% 47.7%
1.8% 1.5% 1.8% 1.7%

33.0% 33.6% 33.7% 33.9%
0.3°!, 0.4% 0.3% 0.4%

14.2% 10.7% 14.4';10 10.8%
99.3% 93.4% 100.4% 94.5%

0.7% 6.6% (0.4%) 5.5%
(7.9%) (8.9%) (7.8%) (8.5%)
0.1% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

(7.1%) (2.3%) (8.0%) (3.0%)
(0.1%) (0.2%) (0.2%) (0.3%)

(7.2%) (2.5%) (8.2%) (3.3%)
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Key Components of Results of Operations

Revenues

Our revenues, as detailed in the table above, consist primarily of network services revenues, which consists primarily of
voice and data managed and hosted services, wholesale services and access services. Voice and data services consist of local dial
tone, long distance and data services, as well as managed and hosted services. Wholesale services consist of voice and data
services, data collocation services and transport services. Access services includes carrier access and reciprocal compensation
revenue, which consists primarily of usage charges that we bill to other carriers to originate and terminate their calls fi'om and to
our customers. Network services revenues represents a predominantly recurring revenue stream linked to our retail and
wholesale customers.

We generate approximately 87% of our revenues from retail end customer voice and data products and services. Revenue
from end customer data includes T-I/T-3, integrated T-l data and other managed services trending to an increasing percentage of
our overall revenue even as voice revenues, predominately POTS and long distance services, remain the core of our revenue
base. Data cabling, service installation and wiring and phone systems sales and installation also form a small but growing portion
of our overall business. We continue to focus on data, managed and hosted services as growth opportunities as we expect the
industry to trend toward lower usage components of legacy products such as long distance and local usage. This lower usage is
primarily driven by trends toward customers using more online and wireless communications.

Cost ofRevenues (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)

Our network services cost of revenues consist primarily ofthe cost of operating our network facilities. Determining our cost
of revenues requires significant estimates. The network components for our facilities-based business include the cost of:

leasing local loops and digital T-1 lines which connect our customers to our network;

leasing high capacity digital lines that connect our switching equipment to our collocations;

leasing high capacity digital lines that interconnect our network with the incumbent local exchange carriers;

leasing space, power and terminal connections in the incumbent local cxchange carrier central offices for collocating
our equipment;

signaling system network connectivity; and

Internet transit and peering, which is the cost of delivering Internet traffic from our customers to the public Internet.

The costs to obtain local loops, digital T-I lines and high capacity digital interotlice transport facilities from the incumbent
local exchange caniers vary by carrier and by state and are regulated under federal and state laws. We do not anticipate any
significant changes in Verizon local loop, digital T-l line or high capacity digital interoffice transport facility rates in the near
future. Except for our lit buildings, in virtually all areas, we obtain local loops, T-1 lines and interotlice transport capacity £I'om
the incumbent local exchange carriers. We obtain interoffice facilities from carriers other than the incumbent local exchange
carriers, where possible, in order to lower costs and improve network redundancy; however, in most cases, the incumbent local
exchange carriers are our only source for local loops and T-l lines.

Our off-net network services cost of revenues consists of amounts we pay to Verizon and AT&T pursuant to our
commercial agreements with them. Rates for such services are prescribed in the commercial agreements and available for the
term of the agreements. Rates were subject to a surcharge that increased by a predetermined amount on each of the first, second
and third anniversaries of the agreements' terms and is now fixed for the duration of the agreements' terms. The commercial
agreements, which expire in 2010 and 2011, require certain minimum purchase obligations, which we have met in all of the
years we were under the commercial agreements.

Our network services cost of revenues also includes the fees we pay for long distance, data and other services. We have
entered into long-term wholesale purchasing agreements for these services. Some of the agreements contain significant
termination penalties and/or minimum usage volume commitments. In the event we fail to meet minimum volume commitments,
we may be obligated to pay underutilization charges. We do not anticipate having to pay any underutilization charges in the
foreseeable future.
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Gross Profit (exclusive o.fdepreciation and amortization)

Gross profit (exclusive of depreciation and amOliization), as presented in this Management's Discussion and Analysis of
Financial· Condition and Results ofOperations, represents income (loss) from operations,before depreciation and amortization;
software development expenses and selling, general and administrative expenses ("SG&A"). Gross profit (exclusive of
depreciation and amOliization), is a non-GAAP fmancial measure used by our management, together with financial measures
prepared in accordance with GAAP such as revenue and cost of revenue, to assess our historical and prospective operating
performance.

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, a reconciliation of gross profit (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization), to income (loss) from operations as income (loss) from operations is calculated in accordance with GAAP:

Income (loss) from operations
Depreciation and amOliization
Software development
Selling, general and administrative

Three Months Ended September 30,
2008 2009

$ 800 $ 7,435
17,828 12,111

414 487
___4_1-'.-,4_6_7 37,841

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2008 2009

$ (1,987) $ 19,263
54,525 37,913

1,229 1,418
127,150 1]9,677

Gross profit (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization) $ 60,509 $ 57,874 =$==1=80=,9=1=7 $ 178,27]

Gross profit, as a percentage of revenue 48.2% 51.3% 48.0% 50.6%

Gross profit is a measure of the general efficiency of our network costs in comparison to our revenue. As we expense the
current cost of our network against current period revenue, we use this measure as a tool to monitor our progress with regards to
network optimization and other operating metrics.

Our management also uses gross profit to evaluate performance relative to that of our competitors. This financial measure
permits a comparative assessment of operating performance, relative to our performance based on our GAAP results, while
isolating the effects of certain items that vary fl'om period to period without any correlation to core operating performance or that
vary widely among similar companies. Our management believes that gross profit is a particularly useful comparative measure
within our industry.

We provide information relating to our gross profit so that analysts, investors and other interested persons have the same
data that management uses to assess our operating performance, which permits them to obtain a better understanding of our
operating performance and to evaluate the efficacy of the methodology and information used by our management to evaluate and
measure such performance on a standalone and a comparative basis.

Our gross profit may not be directly comparable to similarly titled measures reported by other companies due to differences
in accounting policies and items excluded or included in the adjustments, which limits its usefulness as a comparative measure.
In addition, gross profit has other limitations as an analytical financial measure. These limitations iriclude the fol1owing:

gross profit does not renect our capital expenditures, future requirements for capital expenditures or contractual
commitments to purchase capital equipment;

gross profit does not renect the interest expense, or the cash requirements necessary to service interest or principal
payments, associated with our indebtedness;

although depreciation and amOliization are non-cash charges, the assets being depreciated and amortized will likely
have to be replaced in the future, and gross profit does not renect any cash requirements for such replacements; and

gross profit does not reflect the SG&A expenses necessary to run our ongoing operations.

Our management compensates for these limitations by relying primarily on our GAAP results to evaluate its operating
perfonnance and by considering independently the economic effects of the foregoing items that are or are not reflected in gross
profit. As a result of these limitations, gross profit should not be considered as an alternative to income (loss) hom operations, as
calculated in accordance with GAAP, as a measure of operating performance.
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Selling, General ami Administrative

SG&A is primarily of salaries and related expenses, non-cash
ma11"!(e1,111g expenses, CCI111inissioi1e~xpe11s,es, ~,)i'clfes;siCll1ars(~l'vi.ce~;e:>(pe:11si~saiiirilisUl':iilce' .....
expenses,

Determining our allowance for doubtful accounts receivable requires significant estimates. In determining the proper level
for the allowance we consider factors such as historical collections experience, the aging of the accounts receivable portfolio and
economic conditions, We perform a credit review process on each new customer that involves reviewing the customer's current
service provider bill and payment history, matching customers with national databases for delinquent customers and, in some
cases, requesting credit reviews through Dun & Bradstreet Corporation.

Depreciation and Amortization

Our depreciation and amortization expense currently includes depreciation for network-related voice and data equipment,
fiber, back-office systems, third-party conversion costs, internally developed software, furniture, fixtures, leasehold
improvements, office equipment and computers and amortization of intangibles associated with mergers, acquisitions and
software development costs.

Three Months Ended September 30, 2008 Compared to Three Months Ended September 30, 2009

Set fOlth below is a discussion and analysis of our results of operations for the three months ended September 30, 2008 and
2009.

The following table provides a comparison of components of our gross profit (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)
for the three months ended September 30, 2008 and 2009:

Three Months Ended September 30,
2008 2009

% of Total % of Total
Amount Revenues Amount Revenues 0;(, Change

Revenues:
Network services $ 120,570 96.0% $ 109,053 96.7% (9.6%)
Other 4,965 4.0% 3,665 3.3% (26.2%)

Total revenues J25,535 ]000% I] 2,7] 8 ]00.0% (10.2%)

Cost of revenues:
Network services 62,742 50.0% 53,J62 47,2% (15.3%)
Other 2,284 18% 1,682 ].5% (26.4%)

Total cost of revenues 65,026 518% 54,844 48.7% (15.7%)

Gross profit:
Network services 57,828 46.1% 55,89] 49.5% (3.3%)
Other 2,68] 2.]% 1,983 1.9% (26.0%)

Total gross profit $ 60,509 48.2% $ 57,874 51.3% (4.4%)
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Revenues

Revenues for the three months ended Se.ptenl1Jer :31(0, 2008 and 2009 were as follows:

Three Months Ended September 30,
2008 2009

'Yo of Total % of Total
Amount Revenues Amount Revenues % Change

Revenues:
Voice and data services
Wholesale
Access

Total network services
Other

Total revenues

$ 108,446
4,926
7,198

120,570
4,965

$ 125,535

86.4%
3.9%
5.7%

96.0%
4.0%

]00.0%

$ 98,8]4
4,637
5,602

]09,053
3,665

$ ] 12,718

87.6%
4.]%
5.0%

96.7%
3.3%

100.0%

(8.9%)
(5.9%)

(22.2%)
(9.6%)

(26.2%)
(10.2%)

Overall our revenues have declined 10.2% when comparing the three months ended September 30, 2008 with the same
period in 2009. Our overall revenue decline primarily stems from declines in voice services revenues, which have decreased
$10.7 million or 13.2% between 2008 and 2009. This decrease is due to increased line churn, lower usage revenue per customer,
lower prices per unit for certain services and a lower number of lines and customers. Part of the decrease was also attributable to
our decision to discontinue the use of telemarketing as a sales channel for new sales. The voice service revenue decrease
experienced during the current quarter has moderately accelerated over decreases experienced in previous qualiers, which we
attribute to the current economic conditions. Historically, our data services revenues have increased on a quarter over quarter
basis and have partially mitigated our declines in voice services, however, data services revenues were unchanged when
comparing the three months ended September 30, 2008 with the same period in 2009. Our carrier access revenues have
decreased primarily due to decreasing revenue from voice services, which reduces our revenues from access originations and
terminations and reciprocal compensation. In terms of absolute dollars, our wholesale revenues from our 1'-1 and data products
as well as from voice terminations showed only modest declines. Our other revenues, which include data cabling, service
installation and wiring and phone systems sales and installation, have declined due to current economic conditions.

Cost ofRevenues (exclusive ofdepreciation and amortization)

Cost of revenues were $54.8 million for the three months ended September 30, 2009, a decrease of 15.7% from $65 million
for the same period in 2008. As part of our continual improvement efforts, we were able to improve the efficiency of our network
and improve our margins. Our costs consist primarily of those inCUITed from other providers and those incurred from the cost of
our network. Costs where we purchased services or products fI'om third party providers comprised $51.5 million, or 79,2% of our
total cost of revenues for the three months ended September 30, 2008 and $44.2 million, or 80.5% in the three months ended
September 30, 2009. The most significant components of our costs purchased from third party providers consist of costs related
to our Verizon wholesale advantage contract (formerly UNE-P), UNE-L and 1'- I costs, which totaled $13.3 million, $6.8 million
and $13.5 million, respectively, for the three months ended September 30, 2008. These costs totaled $11.2 million, $6.0 million
and $13.3 million, respectively, for the three months ended September 30, 2009. Combined these costs decreased by 9.2%
between 2008 and 2009. We have experienced a decrease in costs where we purchased services or products from third parties
primarily due to our effective migration ofIines to lower cost platforms.

Gross Profit (exclusive ofdepreciation and amortization)

Gross profit was $57.9 million for the three months ended September 30, 2009, a decrease of 4.4% from $60.5 million for
the same period in 2008. As a percentage of revenues gross profit increased to 51.3% in 2009 from 48.2% in 2008. The increase
in gross profit as a percentage of revenues is primarily due to lower costs resulting fI'om provisioning more lines ii"om resale and
unbundled network platform to on-net. We are focusing sales initiatives towards increasing the amount of data and integrated T
I lines sold, as we believe that these initiatives will produce incrementally higher margins than those currently reported from
POTS services. In addition, as we continue to drive additional cost saving initiatives, including provisioning customers to our on
net facilities, identifying additional inaccuracies in billing from existing carriers, renegotiating existing agreements and executing
new agreements with additional interexchange carriers, we believe that our gross profit will improve.
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Selling, General and Administrative

SG&A expenses were $37.8 million, 33.6% of revenues, for the three months ended September 30, 2009, a decrease of
8:9% fj:6ii1$41 .5111mi6n: 33.0% ofi:evel1ues,T6i;Thesai11epel;iod i112008. This decieaseispl'illiai·ilydueTodei.:i'easedeiilpT6yee
costs of $2.3 million, which reflects cost savings achieved through reduced headcount, and decreased commission expenses of
$1.2 million due to declining revenues. We continue to look for additional cost savings in various categories throughout the
organization.

Depreciation and Amortization

Depreciation and amortization costs were $12.1 million for the three months ended September 30, 2009, a decrease of
32.0% hom $17.8 million for the same period in 2008. This decrease in depreciation and amortization expense was due to fully
amortizing some of our acquired customer base intangible assets during 2008. Amortization expense included in our results of
operations for customer base intangible a<;sets for the three months ended September 30, 2009 was $3.7 million, a decrease of
$5.6 million, from $9.3 million included in our results of operations during the same period in 2008.

Interest

Interest expense was $10.0 million for the three months ended September 30, 2009 and was unchanged from the same
period in 2008. Our effective annual interest rates for the three months ended September 30, 2008 and 2009 is as follows:

Three Months Ended September 30,
2008 2009

Interest expense
Weighted average debt outstanding
Effective annual interest rate

18

$
$

10,019
310,882

12.89%

$
$

10,043
330,105

12.17%
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Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008 Compared to Nine Months Ended September 30, 2009

Set forth below is a discussion and analysis of our results of operations for the nine months ended September 30,2008 and

The following table provides a comparison of components of our gross profit (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)
for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 and 2009:

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2008 2009

% of Total % of Total
Amount Revenues Amount Revenues 'Yo Change

Revenues:
Network services $ 363,458 96.3% $ 339,653 96.4% (6.5%)
Other 13,933 3.7% 12,590 3.6% (9.6%)

Total revenues 377,391 100.0% 352,243 100.0% (6.7%)

Cost of revenues:
Network services 189,307 50.2% 167,883 47.7% (11.3%)
Other 7,167 1.8% 6,089 1.7% (15.0%)

Total cost of revenues 196,474 52.0% J73,972 49.4% (l J.5%)

Gross profit:
Network services J74,151 46.J% J71,770 48.8% (J .4%)
Other 6,766 1.9% 6,50J 1.8% (3.9%)

Total gross profit $ 180,9J7 48.0% $ 178,271 50.6% (1.5%)

Revenues

Revenues for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 and 2009 were as follows:

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2008 2009

% of Total % of Total
Amount Revenues Amount Revenues %. Change

Revenues:
Voice and data services
Wholesale
Access

Total network services
Other

Total revenues

$ 327,822
J3,944
2],692

363,458
13,933

$ 377,391

19

86.9%
3.7%
5.7%

96.3%
3.7%

100.0%

$ 306,519
J4,5J9
18,615

339,653
12,590

$ 352.243

87.0%
4.1%
5.3%

96.4%
3.6%

100.0%

(6.5%)
4.1%

(14.2%)
(6.5%)
(9.6%)
(6.7%)
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Overa]], our revenues have declined 6.7% when comparing the nine months ended September 30, 2008 with the same
period in 2009. Our overall revenue decline primarily stems tl'om declines in voice services revenues, which have decreased
$25.0 million or 10.1 % between 2008 and 2009. This decrease is due to increased line churn, lower usage revenue per customer,

per a
our decision to discontinue the use of telemarketing as a sales channel for new sales. The voice services revenues decrease
experienced during the current quarter has moderately accelerated over decreases experienced in previous quarters, which we
attribute to the CUlTent economic conditions. This decrease has been slightly offset by an increased demand for our data, hosted
and managed services. Our revenues from data services have increased by $3.7 million or 4.8% when comparing the nine months
ended September 30, 2008 with the same period in 2009. The decrease in our voice services have also been partially offset by
higher revenue per customer due to the trend toward multiple products per customer and a focus on larger customers. Our catTier
access revenues have decreased primarily due to decreasing revenue from voice services, which reduces our revenues tl'Ol11
access originations and terminations and reciprocal compensation. Our wholesale revenue increased primarily as a result of
organic growth of our T-1 and data products as we]] as fi'om voice term inations. Our other revenues, which include data cabling,
service installation and wiring and phone systems sales and installation, have declined due to current economic conditions.

Cost ofRevenues (exclusive ofdepreciation and amortization)

Cost of revenues was $174.0 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2009, a decrease of 11.5% from
$196.5 million for the same period in 2008. As part of our continual improvement efforts, we were able to improve the efficiency
of our network and improve our margins. Our costs consist primarily of those incurred fi'om other providers and those incurred
trom the cost of our network. Costs where we purchased services or products fi'om third-party providers comprised $155.3
million, or 79.0% of our total cost of revenues for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 and $138.1 million, or 79.4% in
the nine months ended September 30, 2009. The most significant components of our costs purchased from third-party providers
consist of costs related to our Verizon wholesale advantage contract (formerly UNE-P), UNE-L and T- J costs, which totaled
$40.1 million, $19.7 million and $4I.J million, respectively, for the nine months ended September 30,2008. These costs totaled
$34.9 million, $19.0 million and $40.4 million, respectively, for the nine months ended September 30, 2009. Combined, these
costs decreased by 6.5% between 2008 and 2009. We have experienced a decrease in costs where we purchased services or
products from third parties primarily due to our effective migration oflines to lower cost platforms.

Gross Profit (exclusive ofdepreciation and amortization)

Gross profit was $178.3 million for the nine months ended September 30,2009, a decrease of 1.5% from $180.9 million for
the same period in 2008. As a percentage of revenues gross profit increased to 50.6% in 2009 from 48.0% in 2008. The increase
in gross profit as a percentage of revenues is primarily due to lower costs resulting hom provisioning more lines hom resale and
unbundled network platform to on-net. We are focusing sales initiatives towards increasing the amount of data and integrated T
1 lines sold, as we believe that these initiatives will produce incrementally higher margins than those currently reported from
POTS services. In addition, as we continue to drive additional cost saving initiatives, including provisioning customers to our on
net facilities, identifying additional inaccuracies in billing from existing carriers, renegotiating existing agreements and executing
new agreements with additional interexchange carriers, we believe that our gross profit will improve.

Selling, General and Administrative

SG&A expenses were $1 J9.7 million, 33.9% of revenues, for the nine months ended September 30, 2009, a decrease of
5.9% from $127.2 million, 33.7% of revenues, for the same period in 2008. This decrease is primarily due to decreased employee
costs of $3.7 million due to cost savings achieved through reduced headcount, decreased commission expenses of $3.5 million
due to declining revenues, and decreased professional and consulting fees of $0.9 million due to the reduced use of outside
professional and temporary help. These decreases were partially offset by increased bad debt expenses of $1.1 million from
increased accounts receivable write-offs during the nine months ended September 30, 2009. We continue to look for additional
cost savings in various categories throughout the organization.

Depreciation and Amortization

Depreciation and amortization costs were $37.9 million for the nine months ended September 30,2009, a decrease of 30.5%
fi"om $54.5 million for the same period in 2008. This decrease in depreciation and amortization expense was due to fully
amortizing some of our acquired customer base intangible assets during 2008. Amortization expense included in our results of
operations for customer base intangible assets for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 was $ 12.0 million, a decrease of
$17.3 mi Ilion from $29.3 million included in our results of operations during the same period in 2008.
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Interest

'"'''"I",vll~,", was $30.1 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2009, an increase of 2.0% from $29.5 million

months ended September 30, 2009 compared to 2008. The higher average debt balance due to the outstanding bOlTowings on
our revolving credit facility. Our effective annual interest rates for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 and 2009 are as
follows:

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2008 2009

Interest expense
Weighted average debt outstanding
Effective annual interest rate

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

$
$

29,474
310,105

12.67%

$
$

30,]43
33 ],202

]2.13%

We have no special purpose or limited purpose entities that provide off-balance sheet financing, liquidity, or market or
credit risk support, and we do not currently engage in hedging, research and development services, or other relationships that
expose us to any liabilities that are not reflected on the face of our financial statements.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Our principal sources of liquidity are cash from operations, our cash, cash equivalents and investments and access to
undrawn portions of our $25.0 million credit facility and our capital lease line. Our short-term liquidity requirements consist of
interest on our notes, capital expenditures and working capital. Our long-term liquidity requirements consist of the principal
amount of our notes and our outstanding borrowings under our revolving credit facility. Based on our current level of operations
and anticipated growth, we believe that our existing cash, cash equivalents and available borrowings under our credit facility will
be sufficient to fund our operations and to service our notes for at least the next] 2 months. Further, a significant majority of our
planned capital expenditures are "success-based" expenditures, meaning that it is directly linked to new revenue, and if they are
made, they will be made only when it is determined that they will directly lead to more profitable revenue. As of September 30,
2009, we have $6.0 million of capital lease obligations outstanding under our capital lease line. As of September 30, 2009, we
had $23.5 million of outstanding borrowings under our revolving credit facility, all of which we have invested in U.S. Treasury
notes. Additionally, we have used our credit facility to collateralize $1.3 million of outstanding letters of credit as of
September 30, 2009. Our cash and cash equivalents are being held in several large financial institutions, although most of our
balances exceed the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation insurance limits.

As of September 30, 2009, we require approximately $102.4 million in cash to service the interest due on our notes
throughout the remaining life of the notes. We may need to refinance all or a portion of our indebtedness, including the notes, at
or before maturity. We cannot assure you that we will be able to refinance any of our indebtedness, including the notes and our
credit facility, on commercially reasonable terms or at all. However, we continuously evaluate and consider all financing
opportunities. Any future acquisitions or other significant unplanned costs or cash requirements may also require that we raise
additional funds through the issuance of debt or equity.

For information regarding our revolving credit facility and senior secured notes, see our Form 1O-K for the year ended
December 3], 2008.

2]
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Disputes

During December 2008, we finalized a settlement with Verizon, which extinguished virtually all outstanding disputes
between the parties as of MaTch 31; 2008: The settlement included a comprehensive mutual release of any liability or potential
liability between the parties effective as of that date. We nonetheless continue to be involved in a variety of disputes with
multiple carrier vendors relating to billings of approximately $20 million as of September 30, 2009. We believe we have accrued
an amount appropriate to settle all remaining disputed charges. However, it is possible that the actual settlement of any
remaining disputes may differ from our reserves and that we may settle at amounts greater than the estimates. We have sufficient
cash on hand to fund any differences betwecn our expected and actual settlement amounts.

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008 Compared to Nine Months Ended September 30, 2009

Cash Flows ji'om Operating Activities

Cash provided by operating activities was $7.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2008, compared to cash
provided by operating activities of $16.2 million lor 2009. During the nine months ended September 30, 2009 and 2008, we paid
$34.1 million in interest expense on our notes and $0.9 million in interest expense on our credit facility. The change in cash
provided by operations was due to the improvement in our income from operations partially oUset by payments made in
connection with our settlement with Verizon.

Cash Flowsjrom Investing Activities

Cash used in investing activities was $36.8 million lor the nine months ended September 30, 2008, compared to
$24.5 million for 2009. The change in cash How from investing activities was primarily due to decreased capital expenditures
during the nine months ended September 30, 2009. Additionally, we used $5.0 million during the nine months ended
September 30, 2008 to acquire Lightwave.

Cash Flowsjrom Financing Activities

Cash tlows provided by financing activities were $10.4 million for the nine months ended September 30,2008, compared to
cash used in financing activities of$2.7 million for 2009. The change in cash tlows from linancing activities was primarily due
to a reduccd amount of borrowing from our capital lease line and revolving line of credit in the nine months ended September 30,
2009 as compared to the same period in 2008.

New Accounting Standards

See Note 4 to this Item 1 for accounting standards that were issued since the filing of our Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2008. These new accounting standards are not expected to have a material impact on our financial position, results
of operations or liquidity.

Application of Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

The preparation of the condensed consolidated linancial statements in accordance with GAAP requires us to make
judgments, estimates and assumptions regarding uncertainties that aftect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure
of contingent assets and liabilities and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses. We use historical experience and all
available infol111ation to make these judgments and estimates and actual results could diller hom those estimates and
assumptions that are used to prepare our linancial statements at any given time. Dcspite these inherent limitations, management
believes that Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations and the accompanying
condensed consolidated financial statements and footnotes provide a meaningful and fair perspective of our financial condition
and operating results for the current period. For more information, see our Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2008.

Other Matters

At September 30, 2009, we had NOL carryforwards for federal and state income tax purposes. The amount of such
available NOL canyforwards which may be available to offset future taxable income was approximately $139.2 million. The
Company has provided a fiJIl valuation allowance against the net deferred tax assets as of September 30, 2009 because
management does not believe it is more likely than not that this asset will be realized.
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Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

In the n0l111al course of business, our financial position is subject to a variety of risks, such as the collectability of our
accouJlfSi'eceivableaildthEi'ee6vei'abilityof the canyilig valnesof onr long:term assets. Ourlongcterm obligations consist
primarily of long-term debt with fixed interest rates and our revolving credit facility with a variable interest rate. We are not
exposed to market risks fi'om changes in foreign currency exchange rates or commodity prices. We do not hold any derivative
financial instruments nor do we hold any securities for trading or speculative purposes.

We continually monitor the collectability of our accounts receivable and although our write-ofls have increased during the
nine months ended September 30, 2009, we have not noted any significant changes in our collections as a result of the current
economic and market conditions. We believe that our allowance for doubtful accounts is adequate as of September 30, 2009.
Should the market conditions continue to worsen or should our customers' ability to pay decrease, we may be required to
increase our allowance for doubtful accounts, which would result in a charge to our SG&A expenses.

Our available cash balances are invested on a short-term basis (generally ovemight) and, accordingly, are not su~iect to
significant risks associated with changes in interest rates. Substantially all of our cash flows are derived from our operations
within the United States and we are not subject to market risk associated with changes in foreign exchange rates.

Our investment securities are classified as available for sale, and consequently, are recorded on the balance sheet at fair
value with unrealized gains and losses reflected in stockholders' deficiency. Our investment securities are comprised solely of
short-term U.S. Treasury notes with original maturity dates of three to nine months. These investment securities, like all fixed
income instruments, are subject to interest rate risk and will fall in value if market interest rates increase.

The fair value of our I 13/8% senior secured notes due 2012 was approximately $274.9 million at September 30, 2009. Our
senior secured notes, like all fixed rate securities are subject to interest rate risk and will fall in value if market interest rates
increase.

The fair value of the long-term debt outstanding under our revolving credit facility approximates its carrying value of
$23.5 million due to its variable interest rate. A change in interest rates of 100 basis points would change our interest expense by
$0.2 million on an annual basis.

Item 4T. Controls and Procedures

Evaluation (if'Disclosure Controls and Procedures

We maintain disclosure controls and procedures that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in our
reports filed under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the
time periods specified in the SEC's rules and forms and that such information is accumulated and communicated to our
management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate, to allow for timely decisions
regarding required disclosure. In evaluating the disclosure controls and procedures, management recognizes that any controls and
procedures, no matter how well designed and operated, can provide only reasonable assurance of achieving the desired control
objectives, and management is required to apply its judgment in evaluating the cost-benefit relationship of possible controls and
procedures.

As required by SEC Rule 15d-15(b), we carried out an evaluation, under the supervision and with the participation of our
management, including the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, of the effectiveness of the operation of our
disclosure controls and procedures as of the end of the period covered by this report. Based on the foregoing, our Chief
Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of
September 30, 2009. For information regarding the Company's internal control over financial reporting, see our Form 10-K for
the year ended Decem ber 31, 2008.

Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

There have been no changes in the Company's internal control over financial reporting during the quarter ended
September 30, 2009 that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company's internal control over
financial reporting.
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PART II - OTHER INFORMATION

Item J. Legal Proceedings

We are currently a party to several legal actions. AT&T Communications of New York, Inc. and Teleport Communications
Group, Inc. commenced an action against us in the U.S. District COUli for the Southern District of New York in March, 2008.
Plaintiffs seek monetary relief, including recovery of amounts billed for switched access service. This matter has been referred to
the New York Public Service Commission.

We are also a party to certain legal actions and regulatory investigations and enforcement proceedings arising in the
ordinary course of business. Weare also involved in certain billing and contractual disputes with our vendors. We do not believe
that the ultimate outcome of any of the foregoing actions will result in any liability that would have a material adverse effect on
our financial condition, results of operations or cash flows.

POl' more infon11ation, see the section entitled "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results
of Operations" and our Form 1O-K for the year ended December 31, 2008.

Item lAo Risk Factors

CIT Group, Inc. ("CIT"), an affiliate of one of our lenders under our credit facility filed for bankruptcy on November I,
2009. We do not expect that CIT's bankruptcy filing will have a negative impact on us, but there can be no such assurances. We
will continue to monitor the situation.

Other than the risk factor noted above, there have been no material changes in our risk factors from those set forth in our
Form] 0-K for the year ended December 3], 2008, which should be read in conjunction with this report.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

None.

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities

None.

Item 4. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders

None.

Item 5. Other rufol'mation

None.
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Item 6. Exhibits

The fol1owing exhibits are filed herewith:

Exhibit No.
31. ]

31.2

32. J

32.2

Description
Celiifieation of the Company's Chief Exeeutive Offieer pursuant to Exchange Act Rules ]3a-14(a)/15d-14(a),
as adopted pursuant to Section 302 ofthe Sarbanes-Oxley Aet of 2002.

Celiification of the Company's Chief Finaneial Officer pursuant to Exchange Aet Ru]es 13 a- ]4(a)115d-] 4(a),
as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of2002.

Certification of the Company's Chief Executive Officer pursuant to 18 USc. Section] 350, as adopted
pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Aet of 2002.

Certification of the Company's Chief Financial Officer pursuant to ]8 U.S.c. Section ]350, as adopted
pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused
this reporno be signed on its behalf bytheTmdersigned; thereunto dulyauthorized, on November 6; 2009:

BROADVIEW NETWORKS HOLDINGS, INC.

By: lsi MICHAEL K. ROBINSON

Name: Michael K. Robinson
Title: Chief Executive Officer,

President and Assistant Treasurer

By: lsi COREY RINKER

Name: Corey Rinker
Title: Chief Financial Officer,

Treasurer and Assistant Secretary
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EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No:
31.1

31.2

32.1

32.2

Description
Certification of the Company's Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Exchange Act Rules 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a),
as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbancs-Oxley Act of 2002.

Certification of the Company's Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Exchange Act Rules 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a),
as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of2002.

Certification of the Company's Chief Executive Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.c. Section 1350, as adopted
pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of2002.

Celiification of the Company's Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.c. Section 1350, as adopted
pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of2002.
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Broadview Networks VolP Solutions

SIP TrunkingHosted PBX

3dview Networks is an industry leader in delivering Voice
r IP solutions,

Pwducts f; ,Soluii"ns Apent Partner Wholesale Customer Center Contact.

are the only telecommunications provider in our footprint
ring a VoIP product set as robust as us, With OfflceSuite,

" •• ted PBX and SIP Trunking to choose from you are
guaranteed to find a VoIP solution that fits your needs,

OfficeSuite

Each of our VoIP services provides your end users with a
features that that allows them to easily collaborate with their
colleagues, empower them to work remotely while stilt being
tied into the corporate phone system and while also offering
mobility options such as cell phone twinning and softphones.

Our VoIP services enable you to reduce costs, increase mobility,
connect multiple locations, and improve productivity,

-OfficeSuite
-Broadspeed Hosted PBX
-Broadspeed SIP Trunking

Data & Hiqh--Speed Internet

Voice over IP Solutions

Frontline MClndge~d Secudty

Phone Systerns

Voice Solutions

(~ Network Integratior\

Government

http://www.broadviewnet.com/Products_Solutions/IPSolutions.asp 12/29/2009



Online Demo

Testimonia\s

Getting Started

Contact Us

OfficeSulte

Overview

How It W.orks

Included f:eatures

Options &

Equipme.nt

News

Home 1 About Us \ OfficeSuite Technology \ Learn More
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Real Estate

Hea!th Care

Financial Services

Professional Services
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Voice over IP Solutions

-OfficeSuite
-Broadspeed Hosted PBX
-Broacispeed SIP Trunking

Data & High-Speed Internet

FrontL,ine Managed Security

Voice Solutions

Phone SystenlS

Services & Network Integration

Governnlcnt Services

\dview Networks Broadspeed® Hosted PBX solution combines
enhanced Features of an IP PBX, the reliability of traditional PBX
Forms and the flexibility of open, standards-based networking.
platForm delivers redundancy and scaiability that is diFFicult to
eve with traditional PBX systems.

Our Hosted PBX solution is provided via our state-of-the-art data
network with complete Quality of Service (QoS) management
assuring toll-grade voice quality and perFormance.

We Focus on the details of your individual needs, like training your
end-users after each installation. All our services can be biiled on a
single invoice and followed up by superior customer care.

Broadview's Hosted PBX Platform Offers

Carrier-grade reliability and scalability. We own and operate the
entire network to provide you with superior performance, service
and support

Single system for unified communications

Wide range of Features inciuding call control, private voice
networking and uniFied messaging

Centralized management. Administrators can make modifications,
additions and changes via an intuitive and secure web-based
portal

Relocation and growth protection. We use the inherent
capabilities of IP networking to allOW businesses to relocate or
grow with a minimum amount of work

Broadview's Hosted PBX capabilities streamiine deployment and
installation and reduce communications overhead For your
enterprise.

Benefits

Eliminates the need to install, support and provision end-users
from numerous premise-based communications systems

Reduces total cost of ownership

Serves the smallest or the largest enterprise with a single system

Use one system For multiple communications applications

Enhanced features that deliver immediate increase in productivity

CommPilot Web Interface

With the CommPilot web portal users can self-conFigure and manage
their personal services in real time, minimizing support required for
moves, adds and changes. Additionally, users can manage inbound
and outbound calls with advanced Features such as phone lists and
integration with MicrosoFt Outlook.

http://www.broadviewnet.com/Products_Solutions/HostedPBX.asp 12/29/2009
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-OfficeSuit<e
- Bl'Oaclspeed Hos ted PBX
-Broadspeed SIP Trunking

Data & High'Speed Internet

Frontline Man('lged Security

Voice Solutions

Phone

Services & Network InteqraUon

Governrnent Services

cient, IP-ready voice communications for your business
ldview continues to help businesses understand and take
Jntage of emerging technoiogies, Broadspeed SIP Trunk is your
pany's first step toward all-IP unified communications,

.... V Broadspeed SIP Trunk?

More bandwidth, more capacity
Broadspeed SIP Trunk offers IP bandwidth selections from 1.5 Mb/s
up to 6,0 Mb/s for up to 70 concurrent conversations and IP data
applications over a common dedicated facility,
Modest, predictable service costs
The convergence of voice and data with VoIP results in iower total
cost of ownership (TCO) - streamlining internal network resources,
bypassing traditional telecom toils, reducing space requirements,
lowering the cost of MACs (moves, adds, changes), plus other cost
benefits,
Sets the stage for new features

SIP trunks are a launch-pad for an all-IP technology offering ail the
same features you're used to with traditional integrated T1s, plus
severai services in the network or on today's advanced IP PBX's,
Why Broadspeed SIP Trunk for VoIP?

Secure, private IP network

Broadspeed SIP Trunk is an end-to-end managed service, from the
router we prOVide to Broadview's MPLS IP backbone, We don't rely
on the public Internet to transmit your business calls/data,
Commitment to business-class quality

If you're unsure about your company's readiness for VoIP, we can
test your LAN and make recommendations to prepare you for
success,
Clear voice connections

End-to-end IP connectivity optimizes voice quality by minimizing
latency associated with converting between IP and TOM, Thorough
testing in Broadview labs ensures 100% interoperability, Ask about
approved IP PBXs,
Guaranteed service performance levels

Our Service Level Agreement is a tool that establishes clear
expectations and ensures that we meet your objectives, It's a
product of our real-life experiences with thousands of

For a list of Broadview Networks certified interoperable IP

based Phone Systems 9~JU1.gs~.,
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data services enable you to distribute vital business information

:over the Full Potential of Your Business - Switch to Leading
e Data Communications. With the power of broadband, your
iness can soar.

to employees, colleagues, customers and vendors - at maximum
speed. The opportunities for productive collaboration are unlimited:
e-commerce, telecommuting, video communications, distance
learning and a whole world of network applications.
We've designed a compiete family of data networking services and
Integrated Access Solutions to help you compete in the rapidly
evolving business scene, Whether you want high-speed dedicated
Internet access or an integrated solution for your voice and internet
serVices, we deliver. Call or e-mail us and find out how to get
connected now,-Fml'ltLine

-ll1lt'\lIeJi'eu Access Solutions

·Dedicateej JntclTlet Access
-zoor~

VOice over IP Sol ulions

Data & High -Speed Internet

M;:lnaged Security

Voice Solutions

Phone Systems

Services & Network Integration

Government Services

http://www.broadviewnet.com/Products_Solutions/DataHighspeed.asp 12/29/2009
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Quote

Voice over IP Sol utions

Data & High-Speed internet

Frontline Managed Security

-'[-'Illail Security
-fv1anaged Firewall
-Secure VPN
-Internet Policy Management
- Data Backup

Voice Solutions

Phone Systerns

Servicc-,;s f:>t Networ k IntCDrdtion

Government Services

'e protection of critical data and networks.
Iii Security

lck & quarantine questionabie messages

__ Jres e-mail when your mail server fails

Point and click interface helps manage quarantined
messages

Reduce spam and free up your network for your business

Managed Firewall

Broadview defines a security policy based on your objectives

Security experts monitor your network in real-time 24X7

Secure web-based reports detail cl-itical network statistics

Secure VPN

Provides secure network access to remote users

Totally scalable solution protected by a robust firewall

Data sent through the network is encrypted for added
security

Internet Policy Management

Network-based URL and Internet content filters

Protects you from iegal exposure by blocking inappropriate
sites

Secures your network by restricting access to dangerous
sites

Restricts access to unproductive sites

Data Backup

Secure storage of your business critical data

Backup window is significantly reduced

Reduces recovery time and risk exposure

http://www.broadviewnet.com/Products_Solutions/ManagedSecurityServices.asp 12/29/2009









E-mail Security: Anti-spam and Anti-virus
Iwmful attachments and other malicious

*Ask your Broadview Consultant about availability

Network-based web address and cont~nt filtering gives you tile
ability to define and limit access to groups and/or categories of
web sites

Optimizes employee productiVity by restricting access to
non-business related sites

Protects your organization againstlegal exposure stemming from
inappropriate web sites accessed througll your network

Reports all user and site activity

Data Backup and Recovery*
Automatically backs up data from PCs, laptops and servers to
secure off-site servers

Internet pOlicy Managel1'1ent
(URl Filtering)*

Broadview security experts provide 24x7x365 real-time
monitoring from tile Broadview Network Command Center

Best-of-breed Cisco® firewall technology provides the most
advanced and proven tools to ensure your network security

Secure, web-based reports are provided detailing critical
statistics

Simple end-user controls and administrative settings

Broadview Networks takes responsibility for constant monitoring and maintaining
updated threat definitions and known spam lists

Filters e-mails and stops spam,
content before they get to your

Prevents directory farming and

Hunts down and eliminates viruses as soon as they're discovered-keeping your hard
drives, e-mail systems and servers clean

Managed Firewall
Broadview defines a security policy based on your
organizational objectives, then implements your policy
so that it can be monitored and enforced

Broadview provides all network design and firewall
installation, pius ongoing maintenance, patches and
upgrades, as well as conducts regular security policy
reviews with recommendations

Secure Virtual Private Network (VPN)
Eliminates the need for unreliable, slow and costly tape backup

Users maintain full access to backed-up data so it can be recove
instantaneously with a point-and-click~anytime, anyWhere

Simple user interface allows you to select "recovery point" and
"recovery time" objectives

, Broadview's secure data centers are replicated ingeographically
dispersed locations for redundancy pUrPosesBroadband (via 3DES Client) and traditional T1 connectivity

network for remote users, telecommuters and branch

Services are provided via

Provides secure access to
office locations

Network-based (MPLS) IP-VPN provides all necessary authentication and encryption,
reducing user administration and eliminating potential points of failure

Optional router and CPE installation and management is available for branch office locations
providing end-to-end Wide Area Network management *Askyour Broadview Consultant about availability



try to do it all yourself? Broadview Frontline delivers a
higher level of protection, while saving you time and money.

Do you have all the skills, technology and experience to handle ever-changing threats? Are you
sure you're totally protected? With Broadview Frontline, there's never any doubt. What's even
better, you can bolster your own team's efforts with Frontline at a lower cost than if you tried
to do it yourself-all for one predictable monthly fee.

Broadview Frontline is another example
Broadview is redefining what your cpmmunicatlOns
partner should be-delivering proactive
designed to make your business drnnl1PI"

employees more productive.

Purchase
deploy staff to make sure it's installed
updated on employees' systems

Purchase and implement firewall hardware and software;
utilize staff to update and maintain systems to address new
threats; monitor potential intrusions

Install tape backup and data archiving systems; monitor
employees to make sure all in-house and remote employees
use backup on a regular basis; transport the tapesoff-site for
increased protection; when recovery is necessary, find and
transport the correct tapes back on-site and undergo a
lengthy recovery process

Regular staff and IT training and ongoing research regarding
the latest threats and defensive stra,tegies/solutions

No hardware or software purchases necessary; ongoing
adjustments to new spam and virus attacks, including
updates and software patches are automatic

Managed firewall systems are constantly monitored and
adjusted to automatically respond to potential threats

Backup is performed automatically for all in-house laptops,
servers and mobile employees; data can be recovered with
an instant point-and-click 24x7 via the Internet

Avigilant team of skilled professionals takes responsibility
for protection of your company's vital assets



For more information about Broadview FrontLineSM

call1-800-BROADVIEW or visit www.broadviewnet.com.

Broadview
Networks®

Broadview Networks, the Broadview Netv10rks logo, Broadview Frontline and "think about it" are registered marks of Broadview NetvJorks, Inc. © 2007, all rights reserved.
Pictured on cover: Karen Laughlin, Premier Account Manager, Actively committed since 1990
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Voice over IP Sol utions

Data & High~Speed Internet

FrontLine Manaqed Security

-E-mail Security
-!v'lanagecl FireW2ll1
--Secure VPN
-Internet Policy f'.'1a na~Jernent
-Data Backup

Voice Solutions

Pilone Syslems

ServJces & Network Integration

Governrnent SClvices

lights

nkey solution easily implemented and administered - frees
Ir IT resources to deal with other pressing issues

blocks and quarantines unsolicited and malicious e-mail
before reaching your connection to the Internet

Uses advanced lexical Analysis, Host Biocking, Pattern
Interdiction and other dynamic, state-of-the-art techniques
to add constant updates to your Broadview Frontline
package, keeping you one step ahead of Spam and viruses.

Reduces quantity of non-business related e-mail penetrating
the corporate network, freeing-up your business' bandwidth
to achieve your communications objectives

Offers controlled e-mail delivery, load balancing and spooling
to enhance e-mail system reliability

Simple Administration: point and click interface to manage
quarantined e-mail and change filter sensitivity.

Spam. Viruses. Worms. Inappropriate e-mail. The benefits of
enhanced electronic communications aren't without cost to
your business. Can you put a dollar figure on the time and
resources spent filtering through pointless, unsolicited e-mail?
What about the cost of downtime due to virus damage?

What would be the impact on your business' reputation If just
one pornographic message gets through and is distributed
between users?

Aren't you tired of Spammers stealing the bandWidth you pay
for? Broadview Frontline E-mail Security allows you to define
and control the information flow into your business, blocking
Spam, viruses and other dangerous executable attachments.

http://www.broadviewnet.com/Products_Solutions/EmailSecurity.asp 12/29/2009
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VOice over IP Sol lItions

Data & High~Speed Internet

fl'ontLine I~anaged Security

-E-rnaH Secu rity
-Managed Firewall
,Secure VPN
-Internet Policy Managernent
-Data Backup

Voice Solution:.;

Phone SV5terns

Govemrnent Services

lights

ladview defines a security policy based on your
anizatlonal objectives, then implements your policy so

,,,~t it can be monitored and enforced,

Broadview provides all network design and firewall
installations, plus ongoing maintenance, patches and
upgrades, as well as conducts regular security policy reviews
with recommendations.

Broadview security experts provide 24x7x365 real-time
monitoring from the Broadview Network Command Center

Best-of-breed Cisco© firewall technology provides the most
advanced and proven tools to ensure your network security

Secure Web-based reports are provided detailing critical
network and device statistics

The majority of break-ins and security breaches go
undetected. Attacks have an 88% success rate, and are
detected by iess than one in 20 of the target organizations.
And of those organizations that detect these threats, only 5%
actually react to them.

Broadview Frontline Managed Firewall delivers activo
protection for your networks via 24x7x365 monitoring,
reporting, maintenance and fault resolution proactively
provided by Broadview security experts. And Broadview
optimizes your configuration through regular security policy
reviews and recommendations.

On an ongoing basis, Broadview handles OS patches, log files,
upgrades and hack attempts - reporting to you at your option.
You're empowered by real-time visibility into performance and
attempted security Violations with end-user management
through BroadView's frontline customer portal. The result?
You get the peace of mind of achieving peak network security
Without having to worry about owning, programming or
maintaining equipment.

Mission-critical Functionality

BroadView Frontline Managed Firewall protects your network
or networks from intruders on an outer, unprotected network.
This critical layer of security forms a boundary so traffic
between protected and unprotected networks flows through
your firewall, limiting access to only your authorized users.

Common Attacks

Buffer overflow: Hacker sends an oversized field to the
system causing a buffer overflow

Backdoor: A mechanism covertly installed on a victim system
to gain unauthorized access

Trojans: A malicious piece of code installed by a hacker to
serve a purpose other than the authorized users' original
intent

Blind spoofing: Hacker crashes servers and steals IP
addresses by predicting a sequence of numbers

Other Types of Attacks

SYN flooding

Application layer attack

Denial of service

Non-blind spoofing

http://www.broadviewnet.com/Products_Solutions/ManagedFirewall.asp 12/29/2009
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Cross site scripting

Distributed denial of service

Re set atta ck

CGI abuses

Password cracking

Port scan

War dialing

Teardrop attack

Web defacement (graffiti)

http://www.broadviewnet.com/Products_Solutions/ManagedFirewa11.asp 12/29/2009
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Protects against the mosl current and advanced network attacks including denial of service attacks

Broad range of world class features from the Cisco® Catalyst platform

Stateful inspection technology ensures the highest levels of security as opposed to standard paqket
filters or NAT

Memory and throughputt aren't capped by the capacity of a premise-based firewall

No capital investment

No end user licenses

Attacks are blocked at the core of the Broadview network, ensuring a clean connection to the cll$tomer premise

"SIP-aware" - seamlessly accommodates VolP traffic

On an ongoing basis, Broadview handles OS patches, log files, upgrades and hack attempts - reporting to you at
your option. You're empowered by real-time visibility into performance and attempted security violations with end
user management through Broadview's Frontline customer portal. The result? You get the peace of mind of
achieving peak network security without having to worry about owning, programming or maintajning equipment.

Broadview Frontline Managed Firewall delivers active protection for your networks - 24x7x365 !1lonitoring,
reporting, maintenance and fault resolution proactively provided by Broadview security experts. And Broadview
optimizes your configuration through regular security policy reviews and recommendations.

Tile majority of network break-·ins and security breaches go undetected. Attacks have an 88% s~ccess rate, but are
detected by less than one in 20 of the target organizations. And of those organizations that det~ct these threats,
only 5% actually react to them.

Broadview FrontlineSM Managed Firewall



Broadview monitors all customer activity around-the-clock from its secure, state-of
the-art Network Command Center. Best-of-breed firewall technology and Broadview
security experts provide a one-two punch that knocks out potential threats.

Mission-critical Functionality

Broadview Frontline Managed Firewall protects your network or networks from intruders on an outer,
unprotected network. This critical layer of security forms a boundary so traffic between protected and
unprotected networks flows through your firewall, limiting access to only your authorized users.

Common Attacks
Buffer overflow: Hacker sends an oversized file to the system causing a buffer overflow

Backdoor: A mechanism covertly installed on avictim's system to gain unauthorized access

Trojans: A malicious piece of code installed by a hacker to serve a purpose other than the authorized
users' original intent

Blind spoofing: Hacker crashes servers and steals IP addresses by predicting a sequence of numbers

E-mail Security

Secure Virtual Private Network

Data Backup and Recovery (Coming Soon)

Internet Policy Management (Coming Soon)

Other Types of Attacks
SYN flooding

Non-blind spoofing

Reset attack

FIN attack

Teardrop attack

Application layer attack

Cross site scripting

CGI abuses

Port scan

Web defacement (graffiti)

Denial of service

Distributed denial of service

Password cracking

War dialing
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Voice over IP Sol utions

Data & High-Speed Internet

Frontline Managed Secul-ity

~E-mail SeCLJI"ity
-Manz!lged F'il·c;v\l c111
-Secure VPN
-Internet Policy Management.
-Data Backup

Voice Solutions

Phone Systems

Services & Net\J\/ork Integration

Government Services

lights

'vides secure access to your network for remote users,
,commuters and branch office locations.

I~etwork-based (MPLS) IP-VPN provides all necessary
authentication and encryption, reducing user administration
and eliminating potential points of failure.

Services are provided via Dial-in, Broadband (via 3DES
Client) and traditional Tl connectivity

Optional router and ePE installation and management is
available for branch office locations providing end-to-end
Wide Area Network management

Secure access for your branch offices, telecommuters and
authorized remote users.

Over the past 30 years, more businesses have expanded their
reach well beyond their local service areas. Companies have
built expensive Wide Area Networks (WANs) to connect
multiple offices, and leveraged frame relay and private line
topologies to allow connectivity. But today, many cost and IT
resource issues can be addressed by Virtual private networks
(VPNs) that allow remote connectivity to host company
locations,

While VPNs simplify remote access and make it more efficient,
they can aiso introduce new risks: security, visibility and
scalability. So how do you ensure peak performance without
compromising the integrity of you r network?

Broadview Frontline Secure VPN provides a customized solution
that empowers you to accommodate telecommuters and
remote users with a secure, scalable network - protected by
robust Broadview Frontline Managed Firewall technology. Each
user is identified on a network with a unique ID, and every
assigned user ID is authenticated to ensure appropriate levels
of access. All data sent and received through your network is
either encrypted or controlled. Broadview manages your policy
and monitors your activity. You dictate who gets in and who
doesn't.

http://www.broadviewnet.com/Products_Solutions/SecureVPN.asp 12/29/2009
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Protects against the most current and advanced network attacks including denial of service attacks

Broad range of world class features from the Cisco® Catalyst platform

Stateful inspection technology ensures the highest levels of security as opposed to standard pac,ket
filters or NAT

Memory and throughput aren't capped by the capacity of a premise-based firewall

No capital investment

No end user licenses

Attacks are blocked at the core of the Broadview network, ensuring a clean connection to the customer premise

"SIP-aware" - seamlessly accommodates VolP traffic

On an ongoing basis, Broadview handles OS patches, log files, upgrades and hack attempts - reporting to you at
your option. You're empowered by real-time visibility into performance and attempted security violations with end
user management through Broadview's Frontline customer portal. The result? You get the peace of mind of
achieving peak network security without having to worry about owning, programming or maintai,ning equipment.

Broadview Frontline Managed Firewall delivers active protection for your networks - 24x7x365 monitoring,
reporting, maintenance and fault resolution proactively provided by Broadview security experts. 'And Broadview
optimizes your configuration through regular security policy reviews and recommendations.

The majority of network break-ins and security breaches go undetected. Attacks have an 88% s4ccesS rate, but are
detected by less than one in 20 of the target organizations. And of those organizations that detect these threats,
only 5% actually react to them.

Broadview FrontlineSM Managed Firewall



Broadview monitors all customer activity around-the-clock from its secure, state-of
the-art Network Command Center. Best-of-breed firewall technology and Broadview
security experts provide a one-two punch that knocks out potential threats.

Mission-critical Functionality

Broadview Frontline Managed Firewall protects your network or networks from intruders on an outer,
unprotected network. This critical layer of security forms a boundary so traffic between protected and
unprotected networks flows through your firewall, limiting access to only your authorized users.

Common Attacks
Buffer overflow: Hacker sends an oversized file to the system causing a buffer over"lIow

Backdoor: A mechanism covertly installed on avictim's system to gain unauthorized access

Trojans: A malicious piece of code installed by a hacker to serve a purpose other than the authorized
users' original intent

Blind spoofing: Hacker crashes servers and steals IP addresses by predicting a sequence of numbers

E-mail Security

Secure Virtual Private Network

Data Backup and Recovery (Coming Soon)

Internet Policv Management (Coming Soon)

Other Types of Attacks
SYN flooding

Non-blind spoofing

Reset attack

FIN attack

Teardrop attack

Application layer attack

Cross site scripting

CGI abuses

Port scan

Web defacement (graffiti)

Denial of service

Distributed denial of service

Password cracking

War dialing
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Data & High-Spcced Intemel:

Frontline Managed Security

--E-mail 5ecmil:y
-Managed Firewall
-Secure VPN
-Internet Policy Management
-Data Backup

Voice Solutions

Phone Systerns

lights

twork-based URL and content filtering gives you the
ility to define and limit access to groups and/or categories

v' web sites.

Optimizes employee productivity by restricting access to
non-business related sites.

Protects your organization from legal exposure stemming
from inappropriate web sites accessed through your network,

For more information on Broadview Frontline Internet Policy
Management please contact a Br()adview Representative

today.

8" Network Intf::qrc'ltion

Government Services

http://www.broadviewnet.com/Products_Solutions/lnternetPolicyMgmt.asp 12/2912009
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Voice over IP Sol utions

Delta & High-Speed Inten1et

Frontline Manaqed Security

. E··mail Security
-Mi3r1i'lgecJ Fil"ew,:11!
-Secure VPN
-Internet Policy M(Hla~1('lT)(-:nt

-Data Backup

VOice Solutions

Phone Systen15

Services & Network Tntegrt.iUon

Government Services

lights

:kup window is significantly reduced (by 50-70%) since
y new or changed data is captured during the backup

~. 2nt

Less time and expense for staff, hardware, software,
maintenance, off-site warehouses and delivery services

Reduces recovery time and risk/exposure

Data can be delivered to muitiple sites, making restoring to
full operations faster and easier than with any other
alternative backup system

Tape - an antiquated technology - is an unreiiable strategy for
the protection of your business' criticai applications and data.
As the sheer voiume of data grows, tape backup windows are
extended, hurting availability and productivity, and making
recovery times alarmingly long. Given the value of the data
itself - including its role in business continuity and compliance
- tape's high error rate of 20-50% (Bloor Research) makes it
unsuitable when taking proper security precautions for
safeguarding your business' valuable data.

Frontline Data Backup replaces the need for tape by providing
a disk-to-disk backup of all your data via the Internet. Once an
initlai seed of all data residing on your servers is backed up,
all new and changed data is compressed, encrypted and sent
via the Internet, a VPN or a designated network connection to
the Frontline Data Backup secure primary vault.

When a file or record needs to be recovered, allY authorized
user can simply perform a point-and-click restoration through
an easy to use Windows interface. Data is always accessible,
from anywhere in the world, 24/7.

http://www.broadviewnet.com/Products_Solutions/DataBackup.asp 12/29/2009
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Voice over IP Sol utians

Customer Genter Contact

t the Edge with the Single-Source Solution

311y, a solution that meets your need for service, simplicity and
ings. With one source for everything from local calling to
'anced data networking, you have easy access to a full spectrum
Jdvanced communications. As your business prospers, we can

provide the expanded services that support your growing needs. We
can also help you control costs with low rates and billing information
that makes tracking expenses simple. Switch to the company that
really means business.

Data & Hig h-5peed Internet

Government Services

Vol ce Solutions

FrontLine Managed Security

Services &. Network Integration

Voice and PRI Services
Broadspeed Voice and PRI service provides a wide range of
flexibility to meet the needs of your changing business. Take
advantage of a dedicated, scalable service that supports multiple
trunk and call types and provides measured and allowance calling
plans designed to fit your calling patterns.

Integrated Access Solutions
Broadspeed Dynamic IP combines your voice and high-speed
Internet into an integrated circuit that dynamically responds to
your changing voice and data needs-expanding the capacity of
your bandwidth and reducing the cost of ownership. Broadspeed
Dynamic IP is a flexible communications tool that enables data
technologies such as Multiprotocol Label Switching (MPLS) for
secure IP, VPN and Firewall applications between office locations.

Broadspeed@ Channel Bank
Provides analog phone lines over a dedicated circuit delivering a
scalable, cost-effective communications solution. Now you can
get system reliability and features such as Call Hunting, Call
Redirect and Call Forwarding that were previously available only
to large businesses. Broadspeed Channel Bank enables you to
create a PBX-iike phone system Without the capital investment.

&. Features

-Voice T1 l\. PRI
-Integt-ated Access Solutions
-Voice Plans
-Local & Regional
~Long Distance
-1 n te IT\ Cl ti 0 n';:1 i

··Calling

Phone Systems

In addition to competitive Local, Regional and Long Distance calling
plans, Broadview Networks offers low International rates as well.
With the Broadview Networks International Cents Plan your
business can save money when calling the most popular
international destinations around the globe. You'll benefit from
some of
the best rates you can receive anywhere!

http://www.broadviewnet.com/Products_So1utions/VoiceServices.asp 12/29/2009
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Voice ave" IP Sol utions

Data 8, High-Speed Internet

Voice Solutions

-Voice Tl & PRI
-Integrated Access Solutions
-Voice Plans
-Local & Regional
-Long Distance
-International
-Conferencing
~CaHin~1 Services Features

F1hone Systerns

Services 2", Network Integration

C;overnrnent

Customor Center Contact

l Clear Choice for Your Voice Service Needs

you want speed, reliability and saVings from your voice services?
,n order a state-of-the-art digital Broadspeed Voice Tl or PRI
Jtion from Broadview Networks and start working smarter

cvuay. *
Broadspeed Voice Tl or PRI is offered in three different ways. The
first offer is a "Measured" package where all calls are measured

and rated indiVidually. This is a "pay as you use" offer. The second
way Is our "Flat Rate" T-I or PRJ offer where all LOCAL calls are

included in the monthly fee. The third way is our "Allowance"
offering where we bundle LOCAL, REGIONAL and LONG DISTANCE
calis in the monthly fee. The "Allowance" Offer has several different
options to meet your specific calling pattern.

Broadspeed Voice Tl or PRl digital service provides your company
with access to the Broadview Networks switching center. Utilize the
Broadspeed Voice T1 or PRl standard 1.544 Mbps digital
transmission link with up to 24 channels for your outbound,
inbound, and two-way local, regional and long distance voice
services. And, get one rate for all your domestic long distance calls
in the continental U.S. on our "Measured" or "Flat Rate" Plans.

Broadspeed Voice Tl keeps your business moving with:

High Quality - Enjoy crystal-clear phone calls and modem
speeds of up to 56K with an end-to-end digital connection.
Guaranteed 4-hour committed response times and remote
monitoring capabilities ensure high quality and reliability.

Security - Safeguard your service with 24/7 remote monitoring
through our Network Monitoring Center. Our state-of-the-art
monitoring capabilities allow us to resoive most network
problems without interruption to or detection by our customers.

Savings - A Broadspeed Voice TI or PRJ connection supplies you
with up to 24 voice lines at a lower cost than purchasing
individual lines from your local provider and saves you money
compared to our' Tl or PRI options. **
Flexibility - Meet ail your voice service needs with provisioning

that aliows for multiple trunk groups - DOD, DDeO, DID, and
DID/DOD - wide variety of call types, includi ng local, regional,
long distance, international, NIl, E911 (where available),
originating 8XX, lOlOXXX calling, and 0 access to the local
operator.

Convenience - From Broadspeed Voice Tl to PRl to web hosting

to data networking, Broadview Networks can supply you with all
the communications services your business needs.

*Broadspeed Voice Tl service is available to business customers only. In
order to obtain Broadspeed Voice T1 service, the business must switch its
focaf, regional and long distance services to Broadview Networks and sign
a one- or three-year contract for voice services.

** One-time installation charges apply for Broadspeed Voice T1 service
and will appear on the customer's Broadview Networks biil.

http://www.broadviewnet.com/Products_Solutions/VoiceT1PRI.asp 12/29/2009
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Data & High-Speecj Intenwt

FrontLine Managed Secul'ity

Voice Solutions

-Voice II;. PRI
-Integrated Access Solutions

Broadspeed Dynamic IP
Voice Plans

-Local & Re~j\ona!

-Lonq Ol'.;tance
- International
. Conferencing
-Calling (}

Phone Systerns

Services (} Network Integration

Government Services

Partner Wholesale Customer Center Contact

nouncing a new level of flexibility, simplicity and speed.

I into the full power of communications with Broadspeed@
?grated Access Solutions. Using a single connection, Broadview
works meets all your needs for local, regional, long distance and

"."n-speed Internet access in one cost-efficient package.

Broadspeed Dynamic IP

Our Broadspeed Dynamic IP package dynamically allocates your
voice and high-speed IP access on a single Dedicated facility 
maximizing efficiency and minimizing cost.
With options to add MPLS for your Private IP VPN applications and
minutes of use aliowance plans or measured-rate calling plans,
Broadspeed Dynamic IP delivers the ultimate in flexibility and
savings for your business.
Click here to learn more.

http://www.broadviewnet.comlProducts_Solutions/V_IntegAccessSo1utions.asp 12/29/2009
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Agmlt Partner Wholesale Customer Center Contact

.adview Networks ClearPak

ailing plan designed to fit the needs of your growing business.
arPak is available with measured rate and unlimited calling
ions that combine Local, Regional Toll and Long Distance usage

w ,natch your business calling patterns and fit your budget.

Interested?
Voice over rp So! utions

Data & Hiqh-Speec! Internet

FrontLine rvlanaqccl

Voice Solutions

-Voice T.1 PRI
-~Integrated Access Solutions
-Voice Plans
-Local & Regional
-Long Distance
-International
"·Confel"encing
-Calling Services &

PhonE~

SCTvices & Network Intcgri:itJon

Goveinrrlent

If you are a Broadview Networks customer or might be interested in
becoming one, click here to email us about taking advantage of one
of this great offer. If you're an existing customer, please provide us
with your Billing Telephone Number or Account Number in the email.
0" if you wish, you can call us at 1-800-BROADVIEW (1-800-276
2384).

http://www.broadviewnet.com/Products_Solutions/VoicePlans.asp 12/29/2009
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Voice over IP Sol utio!ls

Data & High-Speed Internet

FrontLine fV1anagecJ Security

VOice Solutions

-Voice Tl & PRI
-Integrated Access Solutions
-Voice Pia ns
-Local & Regional
-Long Distance
-International
<:onferencing
-Calling Services c~ Features

Phone Systems

Services & Network Integration

Government Services

\.,USlc>rm,r Center Contact

Ie on Local and Regional Calling

.ocal Phone Service - Start saving on local calls, and simplify
1y consolidating all your calling through one carrier .

•ocal Phone Service - Start saving on local calls, and simplify

by consolidating all your calling through one carrier.

Regional Phone Service· Low rates on calls within your state,
but beyond your local calling area.

competitive prices - Save on calls to customers, vendors and
associates anywhere in your state.

One easy consolidated bill - Easy to manage. Even pay

electronically.

http://www.broadviewnet.com/Products_Solutions/LocalRegiona1.asp 12/29/2009
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Voice over IP Sol utions

Data & High-Speed Internet

FrontLine fYlanaged SeClnity

Voice Solutions

-Voice T1 & PRI
. Integrated Access Solutions
-Voice Plans
-Local Regional
-Long Distance
-International
Conferencing

"·Calling Services FcatutT'S

Phone Systen15

Services & Network 1l1te~Fation

Governrnent Services

Ie on Domestic and International Long Distance Calling

_ower rates - Save on most domestic out-of-state calis, even
:ompared with big-company "discount" plans.

'Iarket-leading low rates on international calls - Your
choice: no-fee or iow-fee international plans.

Direct Dialing - Easy, with no extra numbers to dial, no
gimmicks, no games.

Savings Six-second rounding on long distance cails - inclUding

international calis.

Contact

http://www.broadviewnet.eom/Produets_Solutions/LongDistanee.asp 12/29/2009
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Custo,mE,r Center Contact

,adview Networks International Cents Long Distance Plan

louncing the Broadview Networks International Cents long
:ance calling plan for your business. This pian provides you with
at new rates to the most popuiar countries around the worid, all

'v, a low $5 per month fee. But you have to sign up
for the pian to take advantage of these rates. Speak to your Account
Executive, or call 1-800-BROADVIEW to sign up.

Voice over JP Solutions

Data & High-Speed Intenlet

Frontline fv1anagcd Secul'ity

Voice Solutions

-Voice T1 & PRJ
-Integr"ated Access Solutions
-Voice Plans
-Local & Regional
-Long Distance
-International
-Conferencing
-Callinq Services Features

Phone Syst.erns

Services t~ Netv\lork Integration

GovemlYlent

By signing up for the International Cents plan, you'll experience
some of the best rates your business can receive from any provider.
How good? If you're a Broadview Networks customer, we'll
demonstrate it for you. Just log in to the e-Care Center and we'll
show you a comparison of Broadview Networks International Cents
compared to the rates you'd receive from other companies. To iog in
to the e-Care Center, click here.

http://www.broadviewnet.com/Products_Solutions/lntLongDist.asp 12/29/2009
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Voice over IP Solutions

Data r;,l. High-Speed Internej"

Frontline Managed Security

Voice SoluUons

-Voice I," PRI
-Integrated Access Solutions
-Voice Plans
-·Local L~. RC9ional
I_oriq Distance

-InternaUonc11
-Conferencing
-CallinS) Ser"vices

Phone Systems

Services & Network Integration

Governrnent Services

Custo,mc,r Center Contact

ident, convenient conference calling for your business

adview Networks Assembly Conferencing enables you to invite
ticipants from different locations to dial into one conference
nber. No reservations are required - With available web

~v"ferencing, you can share Power Point presentations from your
desktop.
Use Assembly Conferendng for:

Sales Presentations

Training and e-Learning Programs

Marketing Seminars

Product Launches

Departmental Meetings

Company Announcements

Collaboration and Project Management

Additional Features and Benefits

No monthly fee - pay only for the services that you use

Efficient, easy way to gather business associates and employees
wherever they are located

Reservationless, on-demand set-up

Avoid costly trave I expenses

Reduce scheduling conflicts

High quality voice connections

Operator Support available

Assembly Conference also allows for:

Archive and Playback

Question and Answer

Conferencing transcription

Polling

Sub-conferencing

Conference reporting

Interested in learning more?

For more information, contact your Account Executive, call us at
1-800 BROADVIEW (1-800-276-2384) or click on the Contact us tab
at the top of this page.

http://www.broadviewnet.com/Products_Solutions/Conferencing.asp 12/2912009
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; Easier with One Company for All Your Calling Needs

:alling Cards - Enjoy Broadview Networks convenience and

iervice while travelling. Calls appear on your regular monthly
Jill.

Call Blocking - Restrict outbound calls so your phone can't be
used for dial-around telephone services.

Call Forwarding - When you won't be home, have calls
automatically forwarded to the number where you can be
reached.

Call Return - If you hate missing a call because you didn't pick

up in time, just dial a couple of digits to return the call and see
who you missed.

Call Waiting - When you're on a call, a signal tells you when
another caller is trying to reach you. Put the first caller on hold,
take the call and then return to your first call.

Caller 10 With All The Options - Find out who's calling before
you pick up the phone. Lots of options make this a very essential
feature.

Ring Identification - Give an individual at your location a

personal phone number, without adding a second line. The
number gives a different ring on your regular phone so the right
person can pick up.

Speed Dialing - Easier than dialing 10 or more digits. Program
commonly called numbers into our easy-to-use system. Then dial
with just a couple of digits.

Three-Way Calling - Connect with two other callers for a three
way conversation. Bring together colleagues, family members
and friends. A real time saver.

Toll-Free Services - Make sure that your customers, business
associates, family membel's and friends can ca II from anywhere
in the United States. Economical rates.

Voice Mail - Accepts and stores voice messages even when
you're talking on the phone.

Wire Maintenance - Protect your service with our convenient

maintenance plan. Offers great savings over competitors'
programs.

Wholesale Customer Center Contactn()(Jllct:S,~ Soluti()n.s

-Voice Tl & PRl
-Integrated Access Solutlons
-Voice Plans
-Locai & Regional
-Long Distance
-International
-Conferen cinq
-Calling Services & Featu res

DatEl & Hiqh··5pef::d Internet

Voice over IP Solutions

FrontLine fvJanaqcLJ Security

Voice Solutions

Services Network lnteqration

PhonE: Systems

http://www.broadviewnet.com/Products_Solutions/CallingServiceFeatures. asp 12/29/2009
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Agent Partner Wholesale Customer Center Contact

Voice over IP Sol utions

Data & High-Speed Internet

Frontline ManagecJ Security

Voice Solutions

Phone Systems

-Contri.:ICt Inform~1tion

Services & Network Inl:egl-ation

C~oVernnleflt

Products

on you are contemplating a business move, want to replace your
dated system, utilize new technology, or are interested in
ating your current equipment, speak with the experts at
adview Networks. We can custom-tailor a total solution for you.

_. ~adview Networks is an Authorized Dealer of Nortel Networks 'M,
a recognized leader in delivering innovative technology solutions to
aid your business by improving empioyee productivity, enhancing
communications, increasing service levels, and most importantly,
having a positive effect on your bottom line.

Broadview Networks supports the installation and training of a
range of traditional and IP based systems for businesses requiring 8
- 120 phone stations.

Why Broadview Networks?

Elimination of vendor meets Broadview Networks manages
and integrates the deiivery of the hardware and the access.
No more finger pointing.

One company, One bill, One point of contact - With
Broadview Networks supporting all your telecommunications
needs, you can focus on managing your business not
managing multiple vendors.

Cable and wiring - Our experienced and trained technicians
support all cabling types.

Latest technology- Support for VoIP telephones, softphones
and IP Trunks. Plus Unified Messaging, Centralized Fax, and
Interactive Voice Response (IVR).

Operational security - All BCM systems covered by an active
maintenance agreement are backed-up weekly to our
centralized server system (some restrictions apply).

For more information, contact your Account Executive or call us at

1-800 BROADVIEW (1-800-276-2384)

RTEl
fI,dvalltage Partner

http://www.broadviewnet.com/Products_Solutions/PhoneSys.asp 12/29/2009



:ive Maintenance Agreement customers

Partner Wholesale Customer Center ContactSolutions

PBX systems sold by Broadview Networks include our one-year

intenance agreement that covers parts and labor in the event of

tem failure. Adds, moves or changes are billed at our current

Dr rate as detailed in the section "Service Charges". Every

tract is customized for the customer that purchases the

equipment, however all of our maintenance agreements specifically

exclude the following causes of system failures:

Voice over IP Sol uUons

Data & High-Speed Intemet

FrontLine Manaq('2Cl Security

Voice Solutions

Phone Systerns

-Contract Information

Services & Network Inte~lration

Governnlent Services

a. eqUipment, including products, components, and other items,

not listed on Appendix "A;"

b. consumable items such as batteries, filters, tapes, ribbons,

toner, cartridges, bulbs, headsets, coli cords, and station wires;

c. damages or failures resulting from unauthorized repairs,

maintenance, additions, deletions or changes to the Equipment or

it's software (actual or attempted), unauthorized coupling of the

Equipment to any other equipment (actual or attempted), or

unauthorized reiocation of the Equipment (actual or attempted);

d. damages or failures resulting from theft or vandalism;

e. damages or failures resulting from failure of external

components such as cabinets, frames, shelves, racks, or mounting

hardware;

f. damage or failures caused by conditions beyond Broadview's

control such as inadequate plumbing, Wiring, or power supply,

power loss or surge, rust, corrosion, infestation, negligence,

abuse, misuse, acts of God (including, without limitation, fire,

floods, earthquakes, hail, lightning strike damage or Windstorm),

prior failure to follow manufacturers' recommended maintenance,

improper installation by the Customer or another person, leaking

batteries, defective or improper software, transportation; or

g. repairs or replacement necessitated by defects that existed

prior to the Effective Date, including, but not limited to, repairs or

replacement of har'dware, software and firmware, as well as all

other electronic equipment or components, resulting from the

failure or inability of the Equipment to correctly recognize, process,

interpret, distinguish, or accept date data related to the century

change or data field recognition of a century change prior to,

during or after calendar year 2000 A.D.

A full version of the included maintenance agreement may be downloaded

by cliclsirul here.
Service Charges

Our labor charges as of January 1, 2009 for non-covered service on a

system that has an active maintenance agreement is as follows:

First additional hour: $110.00 hour

All labor charges are invoiced in '12 hour increments past the first

hour charge, There is a one-hour minimum charge on any technical

service dispatch. Any dispatch request for a covered service that is

not confirmed by a technician may become a billable charge subject

to review.

Active customers with an expired Maintenance Agreement

Broadview Networks will service customers that have been preViously

installed by us and/or covered by a previous maintenance agreement.

This is a poliCy extension of our maintenance agreement and is subject to

Broadview Networks approval and current request queue. Customer must

be in good standing with Broadview Networks and not subject to any

http://www.broadviewnet.com/Products_SOlutions/Contract-Infol111ation.asp 12/2912009
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outstanding collection actions. All service provided are subject to "best

effort" response and resolution - there are no response time guarantees.

Any response in process may be delayed by a covered customer's request

for service. Under no circumstance is any dispatch under this policy

extension covered by any warranty unless the dispatch is a repeat

dispatch to correct a previously paid-for service.

Our labor charges as of January 1, 2009 for non-covered service on a

system that has an active maintenance agreement is as follows:

first Hour:. $330.00 Each additional hour: $220,00 per hour

All labor charges are invoiced in '/2 hour increments past the first

hour charge. There is a one-hour minimum charge on any technical

service dispatch.

http://www.broadviewl1et.com/Products_Solutions/Contract-Infonnation.asp 12/29/2009
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Partner Wholesale Customer Center Contact

technology leaders, every network design starts with an
lerstanding of our customer's priorities for mobility, productivity
I security. Broadview Networks dedicated Professional Services
lineers explore, design and configure solutions built for the
cific needs of your business.

Voice over IP Sol utions

Data i\ Hi(lh-Speed Internet

FrontLine rvlan,:lqecJ Security

Voice Solutions

Phon\:.; Systerns

Services & Network Integration

Governrrlcnt Services

LAN/WAN/Security Wireless LAN

Local and Wide Area Networking (LAN/WAN)

Advanced Network Services - QoS

Implementation; Traffic Engineering

Firewall, VPN, Intrusion Protection, and Content Security

Microsoft Networking and Data Center Solutions

Racking, Power Protection and KVM Systems

Microsoft and Linux Server Solutions

System Upgrades and Migrations

Network File and Print Service

Microsoft Exchange and Web Access Solutions

Server Virtulization

Back-up, Data Replication, and Application Load-Balancing
Solutions

Data Center Redundancy, Replication, and Application Load
Balancing

Instaliation, Service, and Support

Professional Services

Network Analysis, Root Cause, and Discovery

VoIP Readiness, Anaiysis, and Troubleshooting

Network Auditing and Asset Analysis

WLAN Survey and Readiness

Design, Documentation, and Planning

Remote and On-Site Engineering Support

Contact uS or reguest a guote today to have the Broadview

Networks Professional Services team deliver a custom
solution for your business.

http://www.broadviewnet.com/Products_SoIutions/ProfessionaIS ervices-Networklntegrat. .. 12/29/2009



A9unt Partner WllOlesalc Customer Center Contact

the past 12 years Broadview Networks has desl9ned and
>loyed a variety of voice, data and infrastructure solutions for
Idreds of Education, Healthcare and Government customers under
names InfoHIghway Communications and ARC .

.. _ are New York State certified and pride ourselves in taking a
personalized approach towards meeting your specific need, while at
the same time being mindful of your budgetary constraints.

VOice over IP 501 utions

Data & High-Speed Internet

FrontL.i ne Manag ed Secu I'j ty

Voice Solutions

Phone Systerns

Services & Network lntegl'atlon

Government Sel"vices

BroadView Networks offers a full portfolio of products backed by
ieading edge technology, best-In-class billing and superior customer
service - to help keep your network efficiency high and your costs
low!

, A $500 Million leading total solutions prOVider offering voice,
data, Internet and IP based services as well as premium quality
hardware.

Headquartered In New York, serVing over 70,000 business
customers in the Northeast and Mid-Atlantic U.S.

Listed among era in's MagaZine List of Top 200 Largest Privately
Held Companies In New York for the past three consecutive years

Please £lick here to contact one of our government services
specialists,

http://www.broadviewnet.com/Products_Solutions/Govemment.aSp 12/29/2009



Text of Notice to Certificated Providers
And Service List of Notice



BEFORE THE
SOUTH DAKOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

)
Broadview Networks, Inc. )

)
For a Certificate of Authority for Local )
Exchange and Interexchange Telecommunications )
Services Within The State of South Dakota )

Docket No. --------

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR
CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Broadview Networks, Inc., has filed an
Application, pursuant to SDCL 49-31 and Chapters 20: 10:32:02 and 20: 10:24:02 of the
Telecommunications Services Rules of the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission, for
authority to provide competitive local exchange services on a facilities-based, UNE-based and/or
resold basis and interexchange telecommunications services within the State of South Dakota.
At this time, Broadview does not seek to provide service in any small incumbent Local Exchange
Carrier exchange area (an area served by an ILEC with less than 10,000 access lines).

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that any person desiring to seek intervention status
with respect to this Application should contact the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission at
500 E. Capital Avenue, Pierre, SD 57501-5070, (605) 773-3201.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that all interested persons may appear and be heard,
and the Commission shall, after hearing and taking evidence, issue such orders and grant such
relief as it deems fair, reasonable, necessary, proper and lawful. For further information
concerning this Application, contact Catherine M. Hannan, Regulatory Counsel, Broadview
Networks, Inc., 800 Westchester Avenue, Suite N-501, Rye Brook, NY 10573, (240) 461-0412.



@link Networks, Inc.
Mary Jo Grant, Regulatory Compliance Administrator
20825 Swenson Drive, Suite 150

Access Point, Inc.
1100 Crescent Green, Suite 109
Cary NC 27518

AlticOllliU, Inc.
James COl11blatt, Director of Regulatory Affairs
60 Glacier Drive, #300
Westwood MA 02090-1818

American Fiber Network, Inc. d/b/a AFN, Inc.
Robert E. Heath, EVP
9401 Indian Creek Parkway, Suite 280
Overland Park KS 66210

Avera Communication, LLC
Jason Wulf, Financial Analyst
3900 W. Avera Drive, Suite 300
Soiux Falls SD 57108

321 COlllilllmications, Inc.
23110 State Road 54, No. 307

CAN Communications Services, Inc.
Daniel F. Gonos, Senior Regulatory Analyst
32991 Hamilton Court
Farmington Hills MI 48334

AT&T Conmlunications of the Midwest, Inc.
Wauneta BroWll
11425 W 146th Street
Olathe KS 66062

Aventure Communications Technology, LLC
Doug Furlich, General Manager
401 Douglas Street, Suite 406
Sioux City IA 51101

Bandwidth.com CLEC, LLC
Kade Ross, Executive Vice President
4001 Weston Parkway, Suite 100
CaryNC 27513



BEK Communications Cooperative
200 East Broadway, P. O. Box 230

BLC Management LLC d/b/a Angles Communication
Solution

11121 Hwy 70, Suite 202
Arlington, TN 38002

BT Con1U1Unications Sales LLC
Linda Cicco, Regulatory Compliance Manager
11440 Commerce Park Drive
Reston VA 20191

Bullseye Telecom, Inc.
Scott Loney, Vice President - Marketing
25900 Greenfield Road, Suite 330
Oak Park, MI 48237

COMTECH 21, LLC
Matt Sosnowski
One Barnes Park South
Wallingford CT 06492

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc. d/b/a AT&T Long
Distance Services

Mario L. Soto, President

Maitland FL 32751

Broadvox-CLEC, LLC
1228 Euclid Avenue, Suite 390
Cleveland OH 44115

Budget Prepay, Inc. d/b/a Budget Phone
Vicki Hamilton
1325 Barksdale Boulevard, Suite 200
Bossier City LA 71111

COlllinPartners, LLC
David S. Clark, President
3291 N. Buffalo Drive, Suite 8
Las Vegas NV 89129-7437

Comtel Telcom Assets LP
Becky Gipson, Sr. Director, Regulatory Affairs
433 E. Las Colinas Boulevard, Suite 1300
Irving TX 75039



Covista, Inc.
Harriet Brunker, Tax Manager
4803 Highway 58

DakotaComm, LLC
Paul Bergmann, President
POBox 128
Jefferson SD 57038-0128

Digital Teleconu11l1l1ications, Inc.
111 Riverfi-ont Suite 305
Winona MN 55987

FiberCOllli11, L.c.
Michael J. Massey, General Manager
1605 9th Street
SiouxCityIA 51101-2019

Global Capacity Group, Inc.
JOalme Solid
730 N Post Oak, Suite 400
Houston TX 77027

CVC CLEC, LLC
2922 S. Roosevelt Street

DIECA Communications d/b/a Covad
Communications Company

Lael Atkinson
7000 North MoPac Expressway, 2nd Floor
Austin TX 78731

EnTelegent Solutions, Inc.
3800 Arco Corporate Drive, Suite 310
Charlotte NC 28273

France Telecom Corporate Solutions L.L.c.
Jean-Sebastien Faillisse, Treasurer
2025 M Street NW Suite 650
Washington DC 20036-3357

Granite Teleconm1unications, LLC
Robert T. Hale, Jr., President
100 Ne\V-port Avenue Ext.
Quincy MA 02171



Greenfly Networks, Inc. dba Clearfly COlwmmications
222 N. 32nd Street

Hypercube Telecom, LLC f/n/a KMC Data, LLC
James Mertz, Vice President of Government Affairs
530 Oakbrook Parkway, Building 300, Suite 330
Norcross GA 30093

iNetworks Group, Inc.
125 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 2510
Chicago IL 60606

Ionex Communications North, Inc. d/b/a Birch
Communications

2300 Main Street, Suite 600
Kansas City MO 64108-2415

Knology ofthe Black Hills, LLC f/lda PrairieWave
Black Hills, LLC

Kathryn E. Ford, Director of Legal Affairs
1241 O.G. Skinner Drive
West Point GA 31833

HickoryTech Long Distance
Bill VanderSluis, Director of Regulatory Affairs
221 East Hickory Street

lDT America Corp.
Carl Wolf Billek, Associate General Counsel
520 Broad Street
Newark NJ 071 02-3111

Integra Telecom of South Dakota, Inc.
Carol Wirsbinski, Sr. Vice President Government Affairs
7760 France Avenue, Suite 1200
Bloomington MN 55435

Kentucky Data Link, Inc.
Anthony D. Gillette
8829 Bond Street
Overland Park KS 66214

Knology of the Plains, Inc. f/k/a PrairieWave
TelecOlwnunications, Inc.

Kathryn E. Ford, Director of Legal Affairs
1241 O.G. Skinner Drive
West Point GA 31833



Level 3 Conm1unications, LLC
fax Department
712 North Main Street
CCluderspoif PA 16915

Matrix Telecom, Inc. d/b/a Matrix Business
Technologies

Dana Hoyle, Manager of Regulatory Affairs
7171 Forest Lane, Suite 700
Dallas TX 75230

MClmetro Access Transmission Services, LLC
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services
Randee Klindworth, Tariff Administrator
8521 Leesburg Pike
Vienna VA 22182

McLeod USA Telecommunications Services, Inc.
Bill Courter
One Martha's Way
POBox 3177
Hiawatha IA 52233

Midcontinent Conm1unications
W. Tom Sinm10ns
3901 North Louise Avenue
Sioux Falls SD 57107

Long Lines Metro f/k/a CommChoice, LLC
Jill Thornton
POBox 7

MCC Telephony of the Midwest, Inc. dba Mediacom
Calvin Craib, President
100 Crystal Run Road
Middletown NY 10941

MegaPath, Inc. fka DSLnet C0l1l111Unications, LLC
Alan Bolduc, Vice President
50 Barnes Park Road N #104
Wallingford CT 06942-5912

Metropolitan Teleconm1unications of South Dakota, Inc.
David Aranow, President
44 Wall Street
New York NY 10005

Midstate Telecom, Inc.
Mark D. Benton
120 East 1st Street
Kimball SD 57355



Mite1 NetSolutions, Inc.
4310 East Cotton Center Blvd., Suite A-100
Phoenix AZ85040

New Edge Network, Inc. d/b/a New Edge Networks
Stacey Waddell
3000 Colm11bia House Boulevard, Suite 106
Vancouver WA 98661'

Norlight Telecommunications, Inc.
13935 Bishops Drive
Brookfield WI 53005

NOS Communications, Inc. d/b/a International Plus
d/b/a 011 Communications, d/b/a Internet Business Association,
d/b/a Ivantage Network Solutions, and d/b/a Blueridge
Telecom Systems

Rowena Hardin
4380 Boulder Highway
Las Vegas NV 89121-3002

Patlmet, Inc.
Richard A. Jalkut, President & CEO
POBox 1306
Centreville VA 20122-8306

Momentum Telecom, Inc.
Teri Hennington, Regulatory Manager
2700 Corporate Drive, Suite 200
Birmingham AL 35242

NET TALK.COM, INC.
1100 NW 163rd Drive
North Miami Beach FL 33169

Northern Valley ConTI11unications, LLC
James Groft
POBox 320
Groton SD 57445

OrbitCom, Inc. f/k/a VP Telecom
Brad VanLeur, President
1701 N. Louise Avenue
Soiux Falls SD 57107

Premier Network Services, Inc.
Leo A. Wrobel, President and CEO
1510 N. Hampton Street, Suite 120
DeSoto TX 75115



Vanco Direct USA, LLC
Ted Rafetto, CEO/Manager
200 S Wacker Drive, Floor 12
Chicago IL 60606-5863

XO COlllil1Unications Services, Inc. f/k/a
XO Network Services, Inc. d/b/a XO LDS
Kelly Faul
13865 Sumise Valley Drive
Herndon VA 20171

360Networks(USA) Inc.
Charles Forst
867 Coal Creek Circle, Suite 160
Louisville CO 90027

Wyoming Financial Lenders dfb/a Guaranteed
Phone Service

Richard Horner, Vice President
2201 W. Broadway, Suite #1
Concil Bluffs IA 51501

YMax Conu11l111iations Corp.
Puter Russo, VP & CFO
POBox 6785
West Palm Beach FL 33405-6785


